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IT IS SO STIPULATED: 

Dated: OJ - � l 2025
DULCICH, INC.
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THE CHEMICAL TOXIN WORKING 
GROUP INC., doing business as HEALTHY
LIVING FOUNDATION INC.

Signature

David Steinman
Printed Name

Chief Officer
Title

ORDER AND JUDGMENT 

Based upon the Parties' Stipulation, and good cause appearing, this Consent Judgment is

approved and Judgment is hereby entered according to its terms.

IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED. 

Dated:

Judge of the Superior Court
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[PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT 
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   +1 650 296 1014 

 
 
 
 

 
282 11th Avenue, Suite 2612 
New York, New York 10001 contact@PoulsenLaw.org  

 
 

 

      

 

VIA CERTIFIED FIRST CLASS MAIL 
  

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Frank Dulcich or current President or CEO 
Dulcich, Inc. dba Pacific Seafood Group 
16797 SE 130th Ave. 
Clackamas, OR 97015 
 
Frank Dulcich or current President or CEO 
Dulcich, Inc. dba Pacific Seafood Group 
c/o Robert J. Preston (Registered Agent) 
707 S.W. Washington St., Suite 1500 
Portland, OR 97205 
 
Current Manager or Managing Member 
Penn Cove Shellfish, LLC 
106 North Sherman Road 
P.O. Box 148 
Coupeville, WA 98239 
 
Current Manager or Managing Member 
Penn Cove Shellfish, LLC 
c/o Cogency Global, Inc. 
1780 Barnes Blvd. S.W. 
Tumwater, WA, 98512 
 
Current President or CEO 
Amazon.com, Inc. and 
Amazon.com Services LLC 
c/o Corporation Service Company 
251 Little Falls Dr. 
Wilmington, DE 19808 
 
Michael D. Deal or Current Manager or 
Managing Member 
Amazon.com Services LLC 
410 Terry Avenue N. 
Seattle, Washington 98109 

State of California Department of Justice 
 
Office of Attorney General of California 
Filing link: oag.ca.gov/prop65 
 
 
VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL 
  
District Attorneys of California Counties 
and City Attorneys, as in the Certificate of 
Service 
 
VIA E-MAIL 
  
District Attorneys of California Counties 
and City Attorneys, as in the Certificate of 
Service 
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282 11th Avenue, Suite 2612 
New York, New York 10001 contact@PoulsenLaw.org  

 
 

 

      

 

RE: Cadmium, Lead and 
lead compounds in 

Dulcich, Inc., Penn Cove Shellfish, LLC, Amazon.com, Inc., and 
Amazon.com Services LLC products 

  August 19, 2022 

 
 

 
 

60-DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE 
 

for violations of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986  
 

  
Dear alleged violators and public enforcement agencies,  

 
Poulsen Law P.C. represents The Chemical Toxin Working Group, Inc., a California non-profit 
corporation, doing business as Healthy Living Foundation Inc. (“HLF,” “Noticing Party”), a 
non-profit consumer health organization engaged in supporting public health, implementing 
measures reducing the amount of chemical toxins in consumer products, improvement of 
worker and consumer safety from chemical exposures. as well as publishing comparative 
results of testing foods and consumer products and educating the public. 
 
HLF has enforced a large number of  Cal. Health & Safety Code violations in the public interest 
and developed an extensive expertise in prosecuting manufacturers and distributors of food and 
consumer products for violations of health laws and consumer safety. These cases have resulted 
in significant public benefit, including reformulation of products to remove toxic chemicals to 
make them safer, and putting label warnings on products tested as contaminated with lead, 
cadmium, acrylamide, dioxane, or removing them from the California market. 
 
HLF’s Chief Officer David Steinman is a journalist, a publisher and an author of a bestseller 
Diet For A Poisoned Planet (Crown ed., 1990, Ballantine 2d ed., 1992, Running Press 3d ed., 
2007); his major books also include The Safe Shopper’s Bible (Macmillan ed., 1995, Wiley 2d 
ed., 2000), The Breast Cancer Prevention Program (Macmillan ed., 1997), Living Healthy In A 
Toxic World (Perseus ed., 1996), Safe Trip To Eden:Ten Steps To Save The Planet Earth From 
The Global Warming Meltdown (Running Press ed., 2007), along with many publications in 
periodicals and other media.  
 
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified in the California Health 
& Safety Code sections 25249.5, et seq. (“Proposition 65”), requires that a 60-day notice of 
intent to sue be provided to a violator of Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6. 
 
With this notice of violation (Notice), HLF gives a written notice of the alleged violation, 
bringing this action in the public interest as defined under the Cal. Health & Safety Code § 
25249.7(d), seeking to prosecute the alleged continuing noncompliance and to warn consumers 
about their exposure to the violative chemical(s), or reduce and/or eliminate consumer 
exposures from product(s) (collectively, the “Specified Products” and each a “Specified 
Product”) listed in the table below, which are manufactured, distributed and/or sold by Dulcich, 
Inc., Penn Cove Shellfish, LLC, Amazon.com, Inc., and Amazon.com Services LLC’s products 
(referred to collectively as the “Noticed Parties”). 

 



 

 

       

This Notice covers the violations of Proposition 65 that are currently known to the Noticing 
Party from information now available as specifically related to the violating products listed 
below and manufactured, distributed or/and sold by and through the Noticed Parties. HLF is 
continuing its investigation that may reveal further violations.  
 
The Specified Product(s) subject to this Notice, the chemical(s) in the Specified Product(s) 
identified as exceeding allowable levels, and the Noticed Parties responsible for sales of the 
Specified Products, are as follows:  
 
 

Specified Products Violative 
chemical 

Noticed Party 

Amazon Fresh Black Mussels, Farm Raised, 
UPC 027241700260 

 

Cadmium 
and Lead 
and lead 
compounds 

Dulcich, Inc., Penn Cove 
Shellfish, LLC, Amazon.com, 
Inc., and Amazon.com Services 
LLC products 

 
The primary route of exposure has been through ingestion. 
 
Noticed Parties have manufactured, marketed, distributed and/or sold the Specified Product 
which, according to the test results, have exposed and continue to expose consumers within the 
State of California to cadmium and lead.  
 
Cadmium is listed pursuant to Proposition 65 as a chemical known to the State of California to 
cause developmental toxicity, reproductive toxicity and cancer. 
 
Lead and lead compounds (“lead”) is listed pursuant to Proposition 65 as a chemical known to 
the State of California to cause developmental toxicity, reproductive toxicity and cancer.  
 
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 requires that a “clear and reasonable” warning be 
provided prior to exposure to chemicals listed under Proposition 65. The Noticed Parties are in 
violation of Proposition 65 because the Noticed Parties have failed to provide a warning to 
consumers that they are being exposed to cadmium and lead. While in the course of doing 
business, the Noticed Parties are knowingly and intentionally exposing consumers to cadmium 
and lead without first providing a “clear and reasonable” warning.  
 
The method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product’s label. See Cal. Code 
Regs. tit. 27, § 25602, subd. (a)(3), and subd. (b) for internet purchases also at the point of sale, 
as applicable. The Noticed Parties have not provided any Proposition 65 warnings as required 
by law or any other appropriate warnings that persons handling, ingesting and/or otherwise 
using the Specified Product are being exposed to cadmium and lead.  
 
With respect to the Specified Product listed above, the violation commenced on the latter of the 
date that the Specified Product was first offered for sale in California or the date upon which 
California law codified the allowable level of the relevant chemical; has continued every day 
since the relevant date the violation commenced; and will continue every day henceforth until 
cadmium and lead are removed from the Specified Product, reduced to allowable levels, or until 
a “clear and reasonable” warning is provided to consumers by the Noticed Parties, as applicable, 
in accordance with the law.  
 
Pursuant to Title 27, C.C.R. § 25903(b), copies of the following documents are attached hereto 
for reference by the Notices Parties: 



 

 

       

 
(i)  “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A 
Summary."  
 
Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. § 3100, the “Certificate of Merit” is attached hereto.  
 
HLF intends to file a lawsuit after 60 days based on the facts set forth in this Notice. Meanwhile 
we encourage a prompt resolution of this matter within the said period of 60 days where the 
Noticed Parties agree in a written agreement to (1) eliminate or reduce cadmium and lead to an 
allowable level in the Specified Products or, as an alternative, (2) provide a Proposition 65- 
compliant warning on the label of the Specified Products and at the point of sale; and (3) pay 
applicable civil penalties and costs of bringing this action.  
 
Prompt action of the Noticed Parties on this Notice will prevent further consumer exposures to 
a dangerous chemical without warning, therefore rectifying these alleged ongoing violations of 
the California law and afford the Noticed Parties the opportunity to avoid increasing costs 
associated with incompliance and costly litigation.  
 
Please direct all communications regarding this Notice to this office. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 

 
 
 
Aida Poulsen | Managing attorney | NY | CA 
contact@poulsenlaw.org 



 

 

       

 
ATTACHMENTS 

 
1. Certificate of Merit; 
2. Confidential Factual Information supporting Certificate of Merit (to Attorney General 

only); 
3. Certificate of Service; 
4. Appendix “A” - “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement act of 1986 

(Proposition 65): A Summary” (to the Noticed Parties only);
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION/CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  
DULCICH, INC., PENN COVE SHELLFISH, LLC, AMAZON.COM, INC., AND AMAZON.COM SERVICES 

LLC 

 
 

To: California Attorney General 

Notice of Violation: August 19, 2022 

Noticing Party: Chemical Toxin Working Group Inc. dba Healthy Living Foundation 
Inc. 

Noticed Parties: Dulcich, Inc., Penn Cove Shellfish, LLC, Amazon.com, Inc., and 
Amazon.com Services LLC 

 

August 19, 2022 

 

 CERTIFICATE OF MERIT 

Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d) 

To the Notice of Violation  

 
I, Aida Poulsen, attorney at law, hereby declare: 
 
This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice(s) in which it is alleged the 
parties identified in the notices have violated Health and Safety Code section 25249.6 by failing 
to provide clear and reasonable warnings. 
 
I am the attorney for the Noticing Party. 
 
I have reviewed the facts of this case and have consulted with one or more persons with relevant 
and appropriate experience and expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, and/or other data 
regarding the alleged exposures to the listed chemical that is the subject of the attached Notice 
of Violation dated August 19, 2022 (the ”Notice”). 
 
I have reviewed the laboratory testing results for the chemical subject to the Notice and rely on 
these results. The testing was conducted by a reputable accredited testing laboratory and by 
experienced scientists with doctoral and other degrees in relevant sciences. The facts, studies 
and other data derived through this investigation overwhelmingly demonstrate that the alleged 
violators have exposed persons to the listed chemical that is the subject of the Notice and is 
known to the State of California to cause reproductive and/or developmental harm, and/or 
cancer.  
 
Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other information in 
my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I 
understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the 
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs' case can be established 
and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the 
affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.  
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New York, New York 10001 contact@PoulsenLaw.org  

 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION/CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  
DULCICH, INC., PENN COVE SHELLFISH, LLC, AMAZON.COM, INC., AND AMAZON.COM SERVICES 

LLC 

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual 
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information 
identified in Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons 
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed 
by those persons. 

 
Dated: August 19, 2022 
 
 
By: 
 
 

 
 
 
Aida Poulsen | Managing attorney | NY | CA 
contact@poulsenlaw.org 
  



 
 

 
 
 
 

www.PoulsenLaw.org 
 

 

Page 11 of 14 
 

   +1 650 296 1014 
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION/CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  
DULCICH, INC., PENN COVE SHELLFISH, LLC, AMAZON.COM, INC., AND AMAZON.COM SERVICES 

LLC 

 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Jonathan Newell, am over the age of eighteen years and am not a party to the action, process 
or case related to or arising out of the Notice of Violation being served under this Certificate of 
Service. My address is 18653 Ventura Blvd., Ste. 136, Tarzana, CA 91356. 
 
On August 19, 2022, between 11:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Pacific Time, I served the following 
documents: 
 

1. Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq. by 
Dulcich, Inc., Penn Cove Shellfish, LLC, Amazon.com, Inc., and Amazon.com 
Services LLC;   

2. Certificate of Merit;  
3. Appendix “A” - “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement act of 1986 

(Proposition 65): A Summary;” 
 

on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, 
addressed to the parties below, and causing it to be deposited at a United States Postal Service 
Office in Los Angeles County, California, for delivery by Certified Mail: 
 

Frank Dulcich, or current President or CEO 
Dulcich, Inc. dba Pacific Seafood Group 
16797 SE 130th Ave. 
Clackamas, OR 97015 
 
 
 

Frank Dulcich, or current President or 
CEO 
Dulcich, Inc. dba Pacific Seafood Group 
c/o Robert J. Preston (Registered Agent) 
707 S.W. Washington St., Suite 1500 
Portland, OR 97205 

Current Manager or Managing Member 
Penn Cove Shellfish, LLC 
106 North Sherman Road 
P.O. Box 148 
Coupeville, WA 98239 
 

Current Manager or Managing Member 
Penn Cove Shellfish, LLC 
c/o Cogency Global, Inc. 
1780 Barnes Blvd. S.W. 
Tumwater, WA, 98512 

Current President or CEO 
Amazon.com, Inc. and 
Amazon.com Services LLC 
c/o Corporation Service Company 
251 Little Falls Dr. 
Wilmington, DE 19808 
 

Michael D. Deal or Current Manager or 
Managing Member 
Amazon.com Services LLC 
410 Terry Avenue N. 
Seattle, Washington 98109 

 
On August 19, 2022, between 11:00 a.m. and 11:30 p.m. Pacific Time, I served the following 
documents:  
 

1. Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq. by 
Dulcich, Inc., Penn Cove Shellfish, LLC, Amazon.com, Inc., and Amazon.com 
Services LLC;   

2. Certificate of Merit;  
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION/CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  
DULCICH, INC., PENN COVE SHELLFISH, LLC, AMAZON.COM, INC., AND AMAZON.COM SERVICES 

LLC 

3. Confidential Factual Information and Supporting Documentation Required by Title 11, 
C.C.R. § 3102 
  

on the following parties by filing electronically a true and correct copy thereof as permitted 
through the website of the California Office of the Attorney General via link at 
oag.ca.gov/prop65:  
 

State of California Department of Justice;  
Office of the Attorney General of California. 

 
On August 19, 2022, between 11:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Pacific Time, I served the following 
documents:  
 

1. Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq. by 
Dulcich, Inc., Penn Cove Shellfish, LLC, Amazon.com, Inc., and Amazon.com 
Services LLC; 

2. Certificate of Merit  
 
on the following parties below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, 
addressed to each of the District Attorney and City Attorney offices listed below, and causing 
each envelope to be deposited at a United States Postal Service mail box for delivery by First 
Class Mail: 
 
 

District Attorney 
Alpine County 
PO Box 248 
Markleeville, CA 96120 

District Attorney 
Lake County 
255 North Forbes Street 
Lakeport, CA 95453 

District Attorney 
Sierra County 
PO Box 457  
Downieville, CA 95936 

District Attorney 
Amador County   
708 Court Street, Suite 202 
Jackson, CA 95642 

District Attorney 
Los Angeles County   
Hall of Justice 211 West 
Temple St. Ste 1200 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

District Attorney’s Office 
Siskiyou County Courthouse 
311 Fourth Street, Room 204 
Yreka, CA  96097 

District Attorney 
Butte County   
25 County Center Drive, 
Suite 245 
Oroville, CA 95965 

District Attorney 
Madera County 
209 West Yosemite Avenue 
Madera, CA 93637 
  

District Attorney 
Solano County   
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500 
Fairfield, CA 94533 

District Attorney 
Colusa County 
310 6th Street 
Colusa, CA 95932 

District Attorney 
Marin County 
3501 Civic Center Drive, 
Room 130 
San Rafael, CA 94903 

District Attorney 
Stanislaus County   
832 12th Street, Ste 300 
Modesto, CA 95354 

District Attorney 
Del Norte County 
450 H Street, Suite 171 
Crescent City, CA 95531 

District Attorney 
Mendocino County 
PO Box 1000 
Ukiah, CA 95482 

District Attorney 
Sutter County 
446 Second Street 
Yuba City, CA 95991 

District Attorney 
EL Dorado County 

District Attorney 
Modoc County 

District Attorney 
Tehama County 
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION/CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  
DULCICH, INC., PENN COVE SHELLFISH, LLC, AMAZON.COM, INC., AND AMAZON.COM SERVICES 

LLC 

778 Pacific Street 
Placerville, CA 95667 

204 S Court Street, Room 202 
Alturas, CA 96101-4020 

PO Box 519 
Red Bluff, CA 96080 

District Attorney 
Fresno County 
2220 Tulare Street 
Suite 1000 
Fresno, CA 93721 

District Attorney 
Orange County 
300 N Flower St. 
Santa Ana, CA 92703 

District Attorney 
Trinity County   
Post Office Box 310 
Weaverville, CA 96093 

District Attorney 
Glenn County   
Post Office Box 430 
Willows, CA 95988 

District Attorney 
San Benito County 
419 4th Street 
Hollister, CA 95023 

District Attorney 
Tuolumne County 
423 North Washington St. 
Sonora, CA 95370 

District Attorney 
Humboldt County   
825 5th Street 4th Floor 
Eureka, CA 95501 

District Attorney 
San Bernardino County 
316 No. Mountain View 
Avenue 
San Bernardino, CA 92415 

District Attorney 
Yuba County   
215 Fifth Street, Suite 152 
Marysville, CA 95901  

District Attorney 
Imperial County 
940 West Main Street, Suite 
102 
El Centro, CA 92243 

District Attorney 
San Mateo County   
400 County Ctr., 3rd Floor   
Redwood City, CA 94063  

Los Angeles City Attorney's 
Office 
City Hall East 
200 N. Main Street, Suite 800 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

District Attorney 
Kern County 
1215 Truxtun Avenue 
Bakersfield, CA 93301 

District Attorney 
Shasta County 
1355 West Street 
Redding, CA 96001 

San Jose City Attorney’s 
Office 
200 East Santa Clara Street, 
16th Floor 
San Jose, CA 95113 

District Attorney 
Kings County 
1400 West Lacey Blvd. 
Hanford, CA 93230 

District Attorney 
Mono County 
Post Office Box 617 
Bridgeport, CA 93517 

 

 
 
On August 19, 2022, between 11:00 a.m. and 11:30 p.m. Pacific Time, I served the following 
documents:  
 

1. Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq. by 
Dulcich, Inc., Penn Cove Shellfish, LLC, Amazon.com, Inc., and Amazon.com 
Services LLC;  

2. Certificate of Merit  
 
on each of the parties below, all of which have requested electronic service only via the 
following email addresses: 

  
Alameda County District Attorney 
CEPDProp65@acgov.org 

Calaveras County District Attorney 
Prop65Env@co.calaveras.ca.us 

Contra Costa County District Attorney 
sgrassini@contracostada.org 

Inyo County District Attorney 
inyoda@inyocounty.us 





EXHIBIT C 



1733954-109785 Amazon Black
Mussels, Farm

Raised Packed On
Jul 15, 2022 

Best If Used By Jul 17, 2022
12:06 PM (Amazon.com

Fresh)
8/1/2022 0.22 23.7 0.17 19.1

Contact:David Steinman
1801 Chart Trail

Topanga, CA 90290
Phone:310 403 6995

Chemical Toxins Working Group, Est.CTG IEH Analytical Laboratories
3927 Aurora Avenue North

Seattle, WA 98103
Phone:(206) 632-2715 Fax:(206) 632-2417

www.iehinc.com

IEH Laboratories & Consulting Group

TRADE SECRET / CONFIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL INFORMATION

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS  

Lead (ug/serving)Lead (ug/g)Cadmium
(ug/serving)Cadmium (ug/g)Analysis DateDescriptionClient Sample IDLab Sample ID

WO: 1733954 Rec. Date: 7/27/2022 15:03 Report Date: 8/3/2022 Report No: IAL-40739

Test Method: Cadmium = Cadmium Mod. EPA 6020B, Cadmium = Cadmium Mod. EPA 6020B (serving), Lead = Lead Mod. EPA 6020B, Lead = Lead Mod. EPA

Wednesday, Aug 3 2022 15:06:45 1 2Page Of
Authorized Analyst: Alexander Hamilton

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL SAMPLES WERE RECEIVED IN ACCEPTABLE CONDITION. THE RESULT(S) IN THIS REPORT RELATE
ONLY TO THE PORTION OF THE SAMPLE(S) TESTED. THIS REPORT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A RELEASE OF PRODUCT FOR
CONSUMPTION. THIS REPORT SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED EXCEPT IN FULL, WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE LABORATORY.
THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL INFORMATION PURSUANT TO 5 U.S.C. SEC. 552(b)(4).



Contact:David Steinman
1801 Chart Trail

Topanga, CA 90290
Phone:310 403 6995

Chemical Toxins Working Group, Est.CTG IEH Analytical Laboratories
3927 Aurora Avenue North

Seattle, WA 98103
Phone:(206) 632-2715 Fax:(206) 632-2417

www.iehinc.com

IEH Laboratories & Consulting Group

TRADE SECRET / CONFIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL INFORMATION

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS  

6020B (serving)
Note

ug/serving value for -109785 based on serving size of 110 grams, per client instructions.

 
Cadmium Reporting Limit = 0.01 ug/g
Lead Reporting Limit = 0.01 ug/g

Wednesday, Aug 3 2022 15:06:45 2 2Page Of
Authorized Analyst: Alexander Hamilton

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL SAMPLES WERE RECEIVED IN ACCEPTABLE CONDITION. THE RESULT(S) IN THIS REPORT RELATE
ONLY TO THE PORTION OF THE SAMPLE(S) TESTED. THIS REPORT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A RELEASE OF PRODUCT FOR
CONSUMPTION. THIS REPORT SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED EXCEPT IN FULL, WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE LABORATORY.
THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL INFORMATION PURSUANT TO 5 U.S.C. SEC. 552(b)(4).
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EXHIBIT E 

David Miller
Cross-Out
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10/17/25, 8:41 PMPacific Seafood: Revenue, Competitors, Alternatives

Page 1 of 4https://growjo.com/company/Pacific_Seafood#google_vignette

Overview Revenue &
Valuation

Competitors What Is Pacific
Seafood?

Employee
Data

News

Pacific Seafood Revenue and
Competitors

License our
Company Data API

Join 17,000 IT Professionals
Managing and Securing their
IT with Endpoint Central

ManageEngine UEM Open

Clackamas,
OR USA
Location

N/A
Total
Funding

Food
Industry

https://growjo.com/company/Pacific_Seafood#company-overview
https://growjo.com/company_data_api
https://adclick.g.doubleclick.net/aclk?sa=l&ai=CRrgkieHyaKDfJJq14_UPr7_F6Ae0_s7rf96f_oLOEsKRv_yyFhABIPvqrHpgycapi8Ck2A-gAYXO7cICyAEJqQK9avPXFmlIPqgDAcgDywSqBJICT9ATLJ8XTYNwdDblTmxYNSTMqSXf1r20jUfgOzHPLWWauV7l5MNKtPp3d9m0ZOoRa5FeX9xeBvXfxwiq81Gss3rvZOvjuD-u8p6EGLoJ4Qv-bfJ6TRNu9Ez8Ztwqj7qqv2a84aIYK2IQYQLS3EBtOtO4eQ_sMwP_jVJ8o1HIrE_rhYHk9TsmvYfolBOi26O9fARL8_6MCVgLISqK0LnuKO-ddOpxf6Gm7QGY2r-lTYQtZJPuEspN9qA6UuKoOi1fOXLr2VQIx4YFRReR9NC2pM6tAKNzMfCBKXF5fVnzALzPj9_c8mbAFK1582NAPk42c8OlJ8QRR5u3v9ZUD-L-bkPY9busWRIugkwb0R2mXAuMoMAE4J78jtYDiAW91764MqAGLoAH47GSvQGoB-LYsQKoB6a-G6gHzM6xAqgH89EbqAeW2BuoB6qbsQKoB47OG6gHk9gbqAfw4BuoB-6WsQKoB_6esQKoB6--sQKoB9XJG6gH2baxAqgHmgaoB_-esQKoB9-fsQKoB_jCsQKoB_vCsQLYBwDSCC8IgGEQARifATIIioKAgICAgAg6DYBAgMCAgICAqIACqANIvf3BOli6_bWPwayQA7EJ35J7a2_miAGACgGYCwHICwGADAGiDAOQAQGqDQJVU8gNAeoNEwjfy8mPwayQAxWa2rgIHa9fEX3wDQOIDgm4E-QD2BMCiBQC0BUBmBYByhYCCgD4FgGAFwGyFwIYAboXAjgBshgJEgK4UBguIgEA0BgB6BgBwhkCCAE&ae=2&gclid=EAIaIQobChMI4Me3j8GskAMVmtq4CB2vXxF9EAEYASAAEgJB2_D_BwE&num=1&cid=CAQSvwEAwksa0YE3fTX87YVj_DJx6z9h53y1RpO7xW9sQxqKDn1bfJd-bOE1Y9HD0rnuCbvJgG4cOUevfzCtscniBNtMvaBbqqZ0pO5Z3gK_G_jGG0lmzdjzgQankY9pjBLUWxE8h7219d53Yo8QWK0Q1h3dLLeLD-S9dl0wSsD-OxbDQoUptC-Gm8DTd-uhp5zm5yGcxk3hcpzCzQtsfwrzicGvkV-c2dIFKtCs0rWN5blw5WlEI377O0e5eKfhLo1o3xgB&sig=AOD64_1BN8fLzGlQVtaR9N7wVm6ZE9nmeA&client=ca-pub-1304487994033637&rf=1&nb=9&adurl=https://www.manageengine.com/products/desktop-central/secure-your-endpoints-now.html%3Fnetwork%3Dd%26device%3Dc%26keyword%3D%26campaignid%3D13540240317%26creative%3D705320472230%26matchtype%3D%26adposition%3D%26placement%3Dgrowjo.com%26adgroup%3D126196060000%26targetid%3D%26gad_source%3D5%26gad_campaignid%3D13540240317
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Name Title Email/Phone

1 Frank Dulcich President and CEO Reveal Email/Phone

2 Rob Hess Chief Pilot Reveal Email/Phone

3 Ashton Meier VP Resource Sales Reveal Email/Phone

4 Patrick Smalley Controller II Reveal Email/Phone

5 Steve Spencer V.P. Reveal Email/Phone

6 Ashley Furman Controller Reveal Email/Phone

7 Darla Tapp-Watson Controller - Sales Group Reveal Email/Phone

8 Brandie Hogg VP, Team Member Services Reveal Email/Phone

9 Sherri Davidson Controller Reveal Email/Phone

10 William Hueffner VP Marketing and Development Reveal Email/Phone

Estimated Revenue & Valuation
Pacific Seafood's estimated annual revenue is
currently $767.3M per year. (i)

Pacific Seafood's estimated revenue per
employee is $378,000

Employee Data
Pacific Seafood has 2030 Employees. (i)

Pacific Seafood grew their employee count by
9% last year.

Endpoint Management
Simplified

Clear the clutter! Manage and secure devices seamlessly with our all-in-one UEM
console

ManageEngine UEM

Pacific Seafood's People

Pacific Seafood Competitors & Alternatives
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What Is Pacific Seafood?
Founded in 1941 by the Dulcich Family, Pacific Seafood is a family-owned and operated company dedicated to providing the healthiest
protein on the planet. Pacific Seafood manages all parts of the supply chain from harvesting/fishing to processing, and distribution in
order to provide customers with fresh, sustainable, high-quality products. Pacific Seafood Group is headquartered in Clackamas,
Oregon. We employ more than 3,000 team members across 41 facilities in 11 states. One of our missions is to provide products to meet
all of our customers' center of the plate protein needs including seafood, beef, pork, and poultry. Some of our most popular items
include oysters, Dungeness crab, rockfish, coldwater shrimp, wild salmon, and steelhead.

keywords: N/A

Pacific Seafood News
2022-04-19 - Shrimp Market Analysis Forecast till 2025 | Top Key Players are ...
Some of the key players Analysis in Shrimp Markets:- Pacific Seafood, ... Maruha Nichiro Corporation, The Clover Leaf Seafoods Family,...

2022-04-17 - Pacific Seafood fined over water-quality violations
Pacific Seafood's processing facility discharges wastewater into Half Moon Bay in Grays Harbor through an outfall it shares with the City
of Westport Municipal...

2022-04-17 - Pacific Seafood fined $123000 over water quality violations
Pacific Seafood Group faces a $123,000 finec from Washington state regulators after the major US West Coast processor made a series
of...

Pacific Seafood Competitors & Alternatives Add Company
Competitor Name Revenue Number of Employees Employee Growth Total Funding Valuation

#1 First Choice Co... $44.6M 150 7% N/A N/A

#2 CandK Market $84.1M 283 12% N/A N/A

#3 Meduri Farms $53.5M 180 25% N/A N/A

#4 Kyla Hood River... $0.7M 5 25% N/A N/A

#5 Bridgetown Natu... $58.8M 198 11% N/A N/A

#6 Boyd Coffee Com... $35.9M 133 0% N/A N/A

#7 Elephants Delic... $52.6M 177 -2% N/A N/A

#8 Eastside Distil... $7.4M 29 -31% $6.3M N/A

#9 Coffee Bean Int... $142.8M 423 5% N/A N/A

#10 Caravan Coffee $4.5M 24 -11% N/A N/A

Add Company
Show More Food Companies

N/A Total Funding 2030 Number of Employees $767.3M Revenue (est)

9% Employee Growth % N/A Valuation N/A Accelerator

https://www.digitaljournal.com/pr/shrimp-market-analysis-forecast-till-2025-top-key-players-are-pacific-seafood-morubel-nv-maruha-nichiro-corporation&ved=2ahUKEwiv8KWztaz3AhXJ8LsIHcIUBFQQxfQBegQICRAC&usg=AOvVaw03eblcPK1cjdTTiQTo07d-
https://www.seafoodsource.com/news/environment-sustainability/pacific-seafood-fined-over-water-quality-violations
https://www.undercurrentnews.com/2022/04/18/pacific-seafood-fined-123000-over-water-quality-violations/&ved=2ahUKEwiv8KWztaz3AhXJ8LsIHcIUBFQQxfQBegQICBAC&usg=AOvVaw28qzMNeEMYRdtAhIuJrhlw
https://growjo.com/add-your-company
https://growjo.com/company/First_Choice_Coffee_Service
https://growjo.com/company/CandK_Market
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https://growjo.com/company/Elephants_Delicatessen
https://growjo.com/company/Eastside_Distilling
https://growjo.com/company/Coffee_Bean_International
https://growjo.com/company/Caravan_Coffee
https://growjo.com/add-your-company
https://growjo.com/industry/Food


10/17/25, 8:41 PMPacific Seafood: Revenue, Competitors, Alternatives

Page 4 of 4https://growjo.com/company/Pacific_Seafood#google_vignette

© 2025 Growjo
All right reserved

Why Drink Olive Oil At Night?

Drink a spoon of olive oil for 7 days, here's what it does to your body.

MD Olive Oil Open

Monica Lewinsky, 51, Flaunts Her Huge Size In New
Bikini Photos
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https://adclick.g.doubleclick.net/aclk?sa=l&ai=C6zMtiuHyaPyXK-Oh4_UPiL6TyAXS9-nXgAGU49Wm3xTa2R4QASD76qx6YMnGqYvApNgPoAGeq97MPcgBCagDAcgDywSqBJwCT9BRbYMsj7S6GCrmZY8hHO8GARRJuQTXZqwVu0OHuxP3zrnDZ9vhrx0xYB4sUP5CyduC8pDWrJBsI9lN8unS2DWQD79CyZLzhxXpBFRBPyIBAdD0Lh7aAZY-Zs1zF1vRjVir0dIMZEr30T_VxFdij9NDBdks4Bm4kbk-2c7uSvrlfzS1YTanuyPQsh5xNIR8WlBQLiMEdZoEDvAHG_e--tzmL0qJWmbQuRXEex6iegzuVC919KPEqqWg_eWzlDZrLOQFOFUw8uIUg7HejKwtE9WYesZF0ZW6Cg8iOaJxQ8h2br14YT9EBtC9RMNZyR3lShIKFxXF0VHF2IrcrhkLgPj7LfRNKhRbrNbjktQSTqmIECaI-SDNUQkP7EjABPzeoLD8BIgF2qSo2VGgBi6AB57jrqwYqAfi2LECqAemvhuoB8zOsQKoB_PRG6gHltgbqAeqm7ECqAeOzhuoB5PYG6gH8OAbqAfulrECqAf-nrECqAevvrECqAfVyRuoB9m2sQKoB5oGqAf_nrECqAffn7ECqAf4wrECqAf7wrEC2AcA0ggvCIBhEAEYnwEyCIqCgICAgIAIOg2AQIDAgICAgKiAAqgDSL39wTpYxrP5j8GskAOxCTN1-WiKwufugAoBmAsByAsBgAwBogwDkAEBqg0CVVPIDQHqDRMIyZWQkMGskAMV49C4CB0I3wRZ8A0DiA4J2BMMiBQK0BUBmBYByhYCCgD4FgGAFwGyFwIYAboXAjgBshgJEgL8WxguIgEA0BgB6BgBwhkCCAE&ae=2&gclid=EAIaIQobChMI_IT7j8GskAMV49C4CB0I3wRZEAEYASAAEgJkHvD_BwE&num=1&cid=CAQSvwEAwksa0burF-ukUJo2UA9fB7gqLxrRtGyFAGHY3xvyToeZFkNyroTRJDtaXa-tTtjbgZMu8L1AIdAI1KUyhIRM7dsj1f0a_CRc5N4py6hiT1Si3-0pURL44MHaQui75I9iYLpbDZdUs_d80vH3Hw8Ypd_n-F2Hxz8V3KXcy5D5WiCUZ1GH2wvF0F8QBUYkOxn5VpRYah_EoaIrvl29Y5jhvACVUuC5OTjvhh6DJj2vnpYpL6o03pp469uwKTvc4xgB&sig=AOD64_2AylckGTSRyMghiGULfdCSySQNbg&client=ca-pub-1304487994033637&rf=1&nb=8&adurl=https://www2.enrichyourfood.com/cid/701Vo00000aQF0HIAW%3Futm_content%3Dsite_source_%7Bsourceid%7D_placement_growjo.com%26utm_term%3Dad_id_758180175007_adset_id_170826149756_campaign_id_21930578522_%26subid1%3D%7Bgclid%7D%26subid2%3Dd%26subid3%3D%7Bwbraid%7D%26subid4%3D%7Bgbraid%7D%26subid5%3D%26gad_source%3D5%26gad_campaignid%3D21930578522
https://tracenep.admaster.cc/ju/ic?tn=2ce2e6e33746b4224011d22068a89c02&trackingid=8f0e9949f2dede6a0b318ca3e316d123&acid=30242&data=E2Bxo6PhWcKgFTKxqgK5H2aKu9SarjrMH8jdBt0AmwnXD0YwRTo2ZNlUiWkFMi8S9Qj4Eg1nqWo3Kwbps4h2deeLv2GO7_4TbqhHo5XXYp1d_w0R8j87DwKNHx7l6o0JMgkMev4d0ZlTiISaB6elHYiesRaSeygeD46m5kntnoqVCynMtG9YFq_uT_5OYjN7S2xEJ99xfnlPtiXrf1CTGedTAm3M0SyWN9CH_6azpnLiwhrJinOTrGw75_evtJ6UUiE8zoDC4XxoulC4nKtWjGbN0zRj5gz6qwpMLttxOmuD-yjnF4-n1QMzoV9egvExInK2wHBvsRBa7OIgfw_2H13D0dZ5XhNdIdCjz2BLyyxBEk27UfGV0q3S9Tv7GsDKDrwQZK4u1PtwrWc-EBnaF4-17g20_whUKeVyNzUweNu7xcrBOHkMncdTrAvXZBxjshXUVB0cCAaW5dnirtc5oFr32ECCHrcCX-GGQpCv3MzCwqco-qp_HH9x2TD2gsPl_zTcRb2qhgnlbUJ1w7SOvkEtW_7j_wSpcUJkzWjgYRrJxH11n33wtwKA5iUtLtjkLM9xByFB5ZT2X2shsQ6LtHguY2cPCCK5ioQoaZJvFKwZrE0ueoxbnwIOYCuNOKEy43hO4bO-MVaVhonLHwuGTIDtJMpYyEOV5gg939xjrYCeBLFwkOEvaqcTi3bFPYCUr6CqyYJVpozPTqOXynKcEFtk7pZ58qbUwljE9ZiqJ54-EgXa4WjnHudejs-G47WNJTG0SpecZ5R6XUEcHqNILt5nk5xSpW7xi2KSzrr98KIEXwgPQba0VATRh5em0LPHEdNrxQ82YLWRTfgLun97HcRLnwKs_9iOT3-0HSi2y4yblSjw0_JTI-HTh2YxNdTCk57gZjwk2ae__MMcEj91ORSXS8-xmNrO940MS_QbJ9TRPbVgmJgEckE_qiHIl9VXtGlvUZ3fFJBLwbC8QDdzh4PNggAlEmV6Rz73P0xMj96gZRpc_mZKiIkiJJUpfF9ZFFE1MokvChKvwQOSA2zioNdPBv59wU187NFg4q112fjMu--UFRG5uCsZIRgodQBPYAOmYEahJBn2Rb0JBRCmYCT1nTJcqFcRx0KHht_WwkIvkpLItxsitCU2nWIFUWBzfQy0x_YfJnKuvStt6TjNJ6dmbyKCw_iIKtYHep_Gjs2MNZoiYHuBnirNMjU1it3gVf2m3SVZP3l4GAq916DWsOeOgdJDc-X_N1tcYEZ18TFULrCaICxtnj-P2FvKU6RpINxkKbBGIB2KfJZr3_wrg0tKWNO8mJicfSg5cLpzObLZwAQ7u0CEmsODqt5wtXXUWjQsN6KtYTJWw2V-H6_Sp7SQBmneIdlgjQY1o-incCzH-E2H-HwOMBI3ALUclZo4LOasdRwFUDrXpcq0-Irirr7ov5VRxAy8EA_sWEsoxgy9C67zFrdpqy40nSNSzGtkExmQHVdWFnCl3VtkQgtF-wvW_murZorkSpRLCECMvM5-xia5Nu9XUKijSA663YLtB8KxgFHslJLRKHseQpepqTPPmdXd8J5521Lu5Mj9RC-mvqq30QGnGDjmi1CqCBFrO1ZEiysepBHmhzl6W-LR3RFxF3XrTGdMiBsp1kvNZE3MYy0KJM-TzEDgD6r7q4SBvEcVjyNyLP0eBcTEXTXR24ZDJ-r-GWIMfANLTkHi3jUmAD48LhlhFNzA25iRc6rq21sMFAwQSpaDfa65N1mFpc3HyaaEug-jXJ-0B0p5nodun104mrTEfz3PnL4OoeuvuBwWHTH71kM44-IvHZU1AQrfp9VNB3COJTmOcLuClcKHg5pGWnJ7XCzQltiTu5a48WU4z3gCyRQ1ypniSbE4WfU7Pu7VlUku5uBgLHEREM9CHQKSOjFgfF8Crxn0uJcMGzn__TLJJTO6WDNf9l4C4ELrkPJxC0n5RqyoG06n1jBZhO0VJ9Ma7yvcEtqqnwID8-53Sz1-wx3tOz6NYvWjlVnoWDY6ajHDZziYerLpzt4ZDn2Bznk9Le4t--ngv0Yt&uid=000012afd711fdb5&mguid=&ap=0.043638&tid=106&gprice=JsSjn40hdkv_vDICN5CXZghBtb78XxO4O-HZFKZ-sdY&campaignid=3903831&google_click_url=https://adclick.g.doubleclick.net/aclk%3Fsa%3DL%26ai%3DCfWDOiuHyaJaoK8234_UP56LUiQiltoSEe8z8yrWgE8CNtwEQASD76qx6YMnGqYvApNgPyAEJqAMByAMCqgSEAk_Qoac69aJoGI6cUUvB-fKNazSNUtKOoHEAuPzwJietvzr3nbmtqPtTUiOuukwMBZSCVjqVYNXnUdBTiVLS9RJ_0VhH5uX0vmFem0D7v9v3WyYmo0qdKEkuYDVBfFHI8i-k1kpA0kpyCZrkPEp4wQCi5KuTC8IZTkY5uJ3IhGjL89v2rTaUR8MD9kj0C2mSRlsWwbBdRP2s1Ne9PwKiywzy_jLPLBWR-TStdonZj3pvSinc47bbiUGO971BYczMs4HN1_tDFIBzZ_NqHOYwN3kz7A-bwFLPYt-gp67soOSwWgRRDAM6ATfeiQYuAyH5mILVqYoqzLRXVOWXT1AuBoNt5wRDgAbA9u2W-umMsUqgBiGoB6a-G6gHltgbqAeqm7ECqAf_nrECqAffn7ECqAetvrECqAe_07EC2AcA0ggsCIBhEAEyCIqCgICAgIAIOg2AQIDAgICAgKiAAqgDSL39wTpYtMX5j8GskAP6CwIIAYAMAaoNAlVT6g0TCJSVmJDBrJADFc3buAgdZxE1gYgOCdAVAYAXAbIXBBgMUAE%26num%3D1%26sig%3DAOD64_0iySH0T4AHlxi3myxhCI4ufSFgZw%26client%3Dca-pub-1304487994033637%26adurl%3D
https://www.admaster.cc/privacy
https://growjo.com/city/Atlanta
https://growjo.com/city/Austin
https://growjo.com/city/Baltimore
https://growjo.com/city/Bangalore
https://growjo.com/city/Berlin
https://growjo.com/city/Boston
https://growjo.com/city/Boulder
https://growjo.com/city/Charlotte
https://growjo.com/city/Chicago
https://growjo.com/city/Cleveland
https://growjo.com/city/Dallas
https://growjo.com/city/Denver
https://growjo.com/city/Detroit
https://growjo.com/city/East_Bay
https://growjo.com/city/Houston
https://growjo.com/city/Jacksonville
https://growjo.com/city/Kansas_City
https://growjo.com/city/Las_Vegas
https://growjo.com/city/London
https://growjo.com/city/Los_Angeles
https://growjo.com/city/Miami
https://growjo.com/city/Minneapolis
https://growjo.com/city/Nashville
https://growjo.com/city/New_York_City
https://growjo.com/city/Orange_County
https://growjo.com/city/Orlando
https://growjo.com/city/Paris
https://growjo.com/city/Philadelphia
https://growjo.com/city/Phoenix
https://growjo.com/city/Pittsburgh
https://growjo.com/city/Portland
https://growjo.com/city/Raleigh_Durham
https://growjo.com/city/Salt_Lake_City
https://growjo.com/city/San_Antonio
https://growjo.com/city/San_Diego
https://growjo.com/city/San_Francisco
https://growjo.com/city/Santa_Barbara
https://growjo.com/city/Seattle
https://growjo.com/city/Silicon_Valley
https://growjo.com/city/Singapore
https://growjo.com/city/St_Louis
https://growjo.com/city/Stockholm
https://growjo.com/city/Sydney
https://growjo.com/city/Tampa
https://growjo.com/city/Tel_Aviv
https://growjo.com/city/Toronto
https://growjo.com/city/Vancouver
https://growjo.com/city/Washington_DC
https://growjo.com/state/AZ
https://growjo.com/state/CA
https://growjo.com/state/CO
https://growjo.com/state/FL
https://growjo.com/state/GA
https://growjo.com/state/ID
https://growjo.com/state/IL
https://growjo.com/state/MA
https://growjo.com/state/MI
https://growjo.com/state/MN
https://growjo.com/state/NY
https://growjo.com/state/OH
https://growjo.com/state/OR
https://growjo.com/state/PA
https://growjo.com/state/TN
https://growjo.com/state/TX
https://growjo.com/state/UT
https://growjo.com/state/WA
https://growjo.com/industry/AdTech
https://growjo.com/industry/Analytics
https://growjo.com/industry/BioTech
https://growjo.com/industry/Cannabis
https://growjo.com/industry/DevOps
https://growjo.com/industry/Digital_Health
https://growjo.com/industry/EdTech
https://growjo.com/industry/Fintech
https://growjo.com/industry/Martech
https://growjo.com/industry/Real_Estate
https://growjo.com/industry/Tech_Services
https://growjo.com/directory
https://growjo.com/what-is-zoominfo
https://www.lead411.com/blog/best-database-for-sales-leads-in-2023
https://growjo.com/terms
https://growjo.com/privacy
https://growjo.com/do_not
https://growjo.com/contact
https://growjo.com/about_our_data
https://growjo.com/top_competitors
https://growjo.com/blog/2025/07/21/top-10-coresignal-competitors-and-alternatives/
https://www.lead411.com/zoominfo-pricing/
https://www.lead411.com/zoominfo-competitors/
https://www.lead411.com/buy-b2b-email-list/
https://www.lead411.com/clearbit-pricing/
https://www.lead411.com/data-solutions/bombora-intent-data/
https://www.lead411.com/blog/apollo-io-api-pricing/
https://quickenrich.io/


EXHIBIT G 



10/17/25, 8:54 PMPacific Seafood Information

Page 1 of 8https://rocketreach.co/pacific-seafood-profile_b5c776b4f42e0d65

Founded in 1941 by the Dulcich Family, Pacific Seafood is a family-owned and operated company
dedicated to providing the healthiest protein on the planet. Pacific Seafood manages all parts of the
supply chain from harvesting/fishing to processing, and distribution in order to provide customers
with fresh, sustainable, high-quality products. Pacific Seafood Group is headquartered in
Clackamas, Oregon. We employ more than 3,000 team members across 41 facilities in 11 states.
One of our missions is to provide products to meet all of our customers’ center of the plate protein
needs including seafood, beef, pork, and poultry. Some of our most popular items include oysters,
Dungeness crab, rockfish, coldwater shrimp, wild salmon, and steelhead.

 Website http://www.pacificseafood.com (http://www.pacificseafood.com)

 Revenue $814.7 million

 Employees 1,383 (749 on RocketReach(/person?employer[]="pacificseafood.com"))

Company Information

(/pacific-seafood-profile_b5c776b4f42e0d65)

Email Format

(/pacific-seafood-email-format_b5c776b4f42e0d65)

Management

(/pacific-seafood-management_b5c776b4f42e0d65)



(/pacific-seafood-profile_b5c776b4f42e0d65)

Pacific Seafood Information (/pacific-seafood-
profile_b5c776b4f42e0d65)

View Top Employees from Pacific Seafood (/person?
employer[]="94054Pacific%20Seafood")

  (https://www.linkedin.com/company/pacific-seafood)

(/splash)

https://rocketreach.co/person?employer%5B%5D=%22pacificseafood.com%22
http://www.pacificseafood.com/
https://rocketreach.co/pacific-seafood-profile_b5c776b4f42e0d65
https://rocketreach.co/pacific-seafood-email-format_b5c776b4f42e0d65
https://rocketreach.co/pacific-seafood-management_b5c776b4f42e0d65
https://rocketreach.co/pacific-seafood-profile_b5c776b4f42e0d65
https://rocketreach.co/pacific-seafood-profile_b5c776b4f42e0d65
https://rocketreach.co/person?employer%5B%5D=%2294054:Pacific%20Seafood%22
https://www.linkedin.com/company/pacific-seafood
https://rocketreach.co/splash
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 Founded 1941

 Address 16797 SE 130th Ave., Clackamas, Oregon 97015, US
(https://www.google.com/maps?
q=16797%20SE%20130th%20Ave.%2C%20Clackamas%2C%20Oregon%2097
015%2C%20US)

 Phone 503 9054500 (tel:(503 9054500)

 Technologies JavaScript (/cl/companies-using-javascript_003) , HTML (/cl/companies-using-
html_003) , PHP (/cl/companies-using-php_003) 50 more (view full list)

  Industry Food and Beverage Manufacturing, Animals & Livestock, Seafood, Agriculture,
Distribution, Processing, Aquaculture, Transportation, Fishing, Sustainability

 Web Rank 13 Million

 Keywords Seafood Supplier (/cl/seafood-supplier-companies_004), Seafood Processing
(/cl/seafood-processing-companies_004), Seafood Products (/cl/seafood-
products-companies_004), Seafood Supply Chain (/cl/seafood-supply-chain-
companies_004), Sustainable Seafood (/cl/sustainable-seafood-
companies_004), Seafood Sourcing (/cl/seafood-sourcing-companies_004),
Responsibly Sourced Seafood (/cl/responsibly-sourced-seafood-
companies_004), Wild Caught Seafood (/cl/wild-caught-seafood-
companies_004), Seafood Distributor (/cl/seafood-distributor-companies_004),
Seafood Wholesaler (/cl/seafood-wholesaler-companies_004), Ocean-Friendly
Seafood (/cl/ocean-friendly-seafood-companies_004), Frozen Seafood
(/cl/frozen-seafood-companies_004), High Quality Seafood (/cl/high-quality-
seafood-companies_004), Fresh Seafood (/cl/fresh-seafood-companies_004),
Seafood Sales (/cl/seafood-sales-companies_004), Premium Seafood
(/cl/premium-seafood-companies_004), Restaurant Seafood (/cl/restaurant-
seafood-companies_004), Food Service Seafood (/cl/food-service-seafood-
companies_004), Value Added Seafood (/cl/value-added-seafood-
companies_004), Seafood Market (/cl/seafood-market-companies_004)

 Competitors Trident Seafoods (/trident-seafoods-profile_b5c67aeef42e0c82), High Liner
Foods (/high-liner-foods-profile_b5c6ff89f42e0cd6), American Seafoods
(/american-seafoods-profile_b5c6deeff42e0cff), Ocean Beauty Seafoods
(/ocean-beauty-seafoods-profile_b5c75366f42e0d12), Aqua Star (/aqua-star-
profile_b5c66791f42e0c92), StarKist Co. (/starkist-co-
profile_b5c24b4ef42e0ee0), Mowi (/mowi-profile_b4505cf3fc7904ed), Acme
Smoked Fish Corp (/acme-smoked-fish-corp-profile_b5d3092cf42e4590),
Bumble Bee Seafoods (/bumble-bee-seafoods-profile_b5554bbcf954e0d2),
Maruha Nichiro Corporation (/maruha-nichiro-corporation-
profile_b45bbf66fc5f75dd) 14 more (view full list)

https://www.google.com/maps?q=16797%20SE%20130th%20Ave.%2C%20Clackamas%2C%20Oregon%2097015%2C%20US
tel:(503)%20905-4500
https://rocketreach.co/cl/companies-using-javascript_003
https://rocketreach.co/cl/companies-using-html_003
https://rocketreach.co/cl/companies-using-php_003
https://rocketreach.co/cl/seafood-supplier-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/seafood-processing-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/seafood-products-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/seafood-supply-chain-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/sustainable-seafood-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/seafood-sourcing-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/responsibly-sourced-seafood-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/wild-caught-seafood-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/seafood-distributor-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/seafood-wholesaler-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/ocean-friendly-seafood-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/frozen-seafood-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/high-quality-seafood-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/fresh-seafood-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/seafood-sales-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/premium-seafood-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/restaurant-seafood-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/food-service-seafood-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/value-added-seafood-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/cl/seafood-market-companies_004
https://rocketreach.co/trident-seafoods-profile_b5c67aeef42e0c82
https://rocketreach.co/high-liner-foods-profile_b5c6ff89f42e0cd6
https://rocketreach.co/american-seafoods-profile_b5c6deeff42e0cff
https://rocketreach.co/ocean-beauty-seafoods-profile_b5c75366f42e0d12
https://rocketreach.co/aqua-star-profile_b5c66791f42e0c92
https://rocketreach.co/starkist-co-profile_b5c24b4ef42e0ee0
https://rocketreach.co/mowi-profile_b4505cf3fc7904ed
https://rocketreach.co/acme-smoked-fish-corp-profile_b5d3092cf42e4590
https://rocketreach.co/bumble-bee-seafoods-profile_b5554bbcf954e0d2
https://rocketreach.co/maruha-nichiro-corporation-profile_b45bbf66fc5f75dd
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 SIC SIC Code 20 Companies (/cl/sic-code-20-companies_001), SIC Code 209
Companies (/cl/sic-code-209-companies_001), SIC Code 51 Companies
(/cl/sic-code-51-companies_001), SIC Code 514 Companies (/cl/sic-code-514
companies_001)

 NAICS NAICS Code 44 Companies (/cl/naics-code-44-companies_002), NAICS Code
4452 Companies (/cl/naics-code-4452-companies_002), NAICS Code 44522
Companies (/cl/naics-code-44522-companies_002), NAICS Code 445
Companies (/cl/naics-code-445-companies_002)

Looking for a particular Pacific Seafood employee's phone or email?

Enter employee's name, title or keywords # Find Info

Pacific Seafood Questions

What is the annual revenue of Pacific Seafood? ›

Who is the President and CEO of Pacific Seafood? ›

How many people are employed at Pacific Seafood? ›

Where is Pacific Seafood based? ›

What is the NAICS code for Pacific Seafood? ›

What is the SIC code for Pacific Seafood? ›

Top Pacific Seafood Employees

https://rocketreach.co/cl/sic-code-20-companies_001
https://rocketreach.co/cl/sic-code-209-companies_001
https://rocketreach.co/cl/sic-code-51-companies_001
https://rocketreach.co/cl/sic-code-514-companies_001
https://rocketreach.co/cl/naics-code-44-companies_002
https://rocketreach.co/cl/naics-code-4452-companies_002
https://rocketreach.co/cl/naics-code-44522-companies_002
https://rocketreach.co/cl/naics-code-445-companies_002
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(/frank-
dulcich-
email_172177862)

Frank Dulcich
President and CEO at Pacific Seafood

(/frank-dulcich-email_172177862)
 Clackamas, OR, US

View

1✉ pacificseafood.com
5' 503830XXXX,  918457XXXX,  …

(/daniel-
occhipinti-
email_50411354)

Daniel Occhipinti
Chief Strategy Officer and Head of Aquaculture Division at Pacific Seafood

(/daniel-occhipinti-email_50411354)
 Portland, OR, US

View

1✉ pacificseafood.com
5' 602268XXXX,  503294XXXX,  …

(/william-
hueffner-
email_8057061)

William Hueffner
VP of Talent and Culture at Pacific Seafood

(/william-hueffner-email_8057061)
 Portland, OR, US

View

2✉ gmail.com,  pacificseafood.com
5' 641236XXXX,  503297XXXX,  …

(/under-
the-sea-
wholesale-
email_240155355)

Under The Sea Wholesale
Chief Executive Officer at Pacific Seafood

(/under-the-sea-wholesale-email_240155355)
 Cypress, TX, US

View

(/tyson-
yeck-
email_53977370)

Tyson Yeck
Vice President, Corporate Key Accounts at Pacific Seafood

(/tyson-yeck-email_53977370)
 Portland, OR, US

View

2✉ pacificseafood.com,  gmail.com
3' 707442XXXX,  971202XXXX,  503819XXXX

Siddharth Reddy

Vice President Information Technology at Pacific Seafood View

https://rocketreach.co/frank-dulcich-email_172177862
https://rocketreach.co/frank-dulcich-email_172177862
https://rocketreach.co/daniel-occhipinti-email_50411354
https://rocketreach.co/daniel-occhipinti-email_50411354
https://rocketreach.co/william-hueffner-email_8057061
https://rocketreach.co/william-hueffner-email_8057061
https://rocketreach.co/under-the-sea-wholesale-email_240155355
https://rocketreach.co/under-the-sea-wholesale-email_240155355
https://rocketreach.co/tyson-yeck-email_53977370
https://rocketreach.co/tyson-yeck-email_53977370
https://rocketreach.co/siddharth-reddy-email_20066187
https://rocketreach.co/siddharth-reddy-email_20066187
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(/siddharth-
reddy-
email_20066187)

Vice President Information Technology at Pacific Seafood

(/siddharth-reddy-email_20066187)
 Issaquah, WA, US

View

4✉ yahoo.com,  gmail.com,  msn.com,  …
2' 703627XXXX,  703948XXXX

(/doug-
roan-
email_20826296)

Doug Roan
General Manager Central Procurement Pacific Seafood Group at Pacific Seafood

(/doug-roan-email_20826296)
 Clackamas, OR, US

View

2✉ pacificseafood.com,  gmail.com
5' 503657XXXX,  503905XXXX,  …

(/brandie-
hogg-
email_9817542)

Brandie Hogg
Vice President, Team Member Services at Pacific Seafood

(/brandie-hogg-email_9817542)
 Clackamas, OR, US

View

2✉ yahoo.com,  pacificseafood.com
5' 503618XXXX,  503334XXXX,  …

(/ashton-
meier-
email_276835518)

Ashton Meier
VP Resource Sales and Processing at Pacific Seafood

(/ashton-meier-email_276835518)
 Portland, OR, US

View

2✉ pacificseafood.com,  gmail.com

(/mark-
bowen-
email_9817544)

Mark Bowen
VP Sales at Pacific Seafood

(/mark-bowen-email_9817544)
 Clackamas, OR, US

View

1✉ pacificseafood.com
4' 503657XXXX,  707442XXXX,  …
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View Similar People (/person?employer[]="Pacific%20Seafood")

Related Companies

Pure Romance (/pure-romance-
profile_b5c652dcf42e0cb2)

 4,872

 $220.2m

Stitch Fix (/stitch-fix-
profile_b5e3c304f42e6e9f)

 4,275

 $1.3b

Altria (/altria-profile_b5c600dcf42e0c56)

 4,683

 $20.3b

SHI International Corp. (/shi-international-
corp-profile_b5c63b24f42e0c59)

 7,679

 $14b

American Tire Distributors (/american-tire-
distributors-profile_b5ce053ff42e0914)

 2,712

 $1.2b

Direct Energy (/direct-energy-
profile_b5c6131df42e0c4e)

 2,132

 $4.2b

ABC Supply Co. Inc. (/abc-supply-co-inc-
profile_b5c6cb01f42e0cca)

Bealls, Inc. (/bealls-inc-
profile_b5c71ccaf42e0d24)

https://rocketreach.co/person?employer%5B%5D=%22Pacific%20Seafood%22
https://rocketreach.co/pure-romance-profile_b5c652dcf42e0cb2
https://rocketreach.co/stitch-fix-profile_b5e3c304f42e6e9f
https://rocketreach.co/altria-profile_b5c600dcf42e0c56
https://rocketreach.co/shi-international-corp-profile_b5c63b24f42e0c59
https://rocketreach.co/american-tire-distributors-profile_b5ce053ff42e0914
https://rocketreach.co/direct-energy-profile_b5c6131df42e0c4e
https://rocketreach.co/abc-supply-co-inc-profile_b5c6cb01f42e0cca
https://rocketreach.co/bealls-inc-profile_b5c71ccaf42e0d24
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 8,409

 $18.5b

 4,401

 $3b

Walmart Global Tech (/walmart-global-tech-
profile_b549518ff7417ae0)

 14,753

 $673.8b

HALO Branded Solutions (/halo-branded-
solutions-profile_b5c66a61f42e0c88)

 2,015

 $612.1m

Leprino Foods (/leprino-foods-
profile_b5c67088f42e0c87)

 2,229

 $1.5b

Marine Corp Community Svc (/marine-corp-
community-svc-profile_b5c64860f42e0cb5)

 1,956

 $542.4m

Tech Data Corp (/tech-data-corp-
profile_b5bdb721f684e38e)

 4,940

 $46.9m

McLane Company, Inc. (/mclane-company-
inc-profile_b5c62dc4f42e0ca0)

 9,313

 $52.6b

Brightstar Corp. (/brightstar-corp-
profile_b5c63960f42e0c5a)

 3,361

McMaster-Carr (/mcmaster-carr-
profile_b5c60d42f42e0c51)

 3,575

https://rocketreach.co/walmart-global-tech-profile_b549518ff7417ae0
https://rocketreach.co/halo-branded-solutions-profile_b5c66a61f42e0c88
https://rocketreach.co/leprino-foods-profile_b5c67088f42e0c87
https://rocketreach.co/marine-corp-community-svc-profile_b5c64860f42e0cb5
https://rocketreach.co/tech-data-corp-profile_b5bdb721f684e38e
https://rocketreach.co/mclane-company-inc-profile_b5c62dc4f42e0ca0
https://rocketreach.co/brightstar-corp-profile_b5c63960f42e0c5a
https://rocketreach.co/mcmaster-carr-profile_b5c60d42f42e0c51
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Learn More

 $2.2b  $1.3b

HomeAway (/homeaway-
profile_b5c62168f42e0ca4)

 3,812

 $446m

GAF (/gaf-profile_b5c63a00f42e0c59)

 3,465

 $1.1b

Commercial Metals Company (/commercial-
metals-company-profile_b5c4648bf42e0dc1)

 4,725

 $7.9b

Sleep Number Store (/sleep-number-store-
profile_b5c491c8f42e0dcb)

 2,414

 $1.8b

https://rocketreach.co/homeaway-profile_b5c62168f42e0ca4
https://rocketreach.co/gaf-profile_b5c63a00f42e0c59
https://rocketreach.co/commercial-metals-company-profile_b5c4648bf42e0dc1
https://rocketreach.co/sleep-number-store-profile_b5c491c8f42e0dcb
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We asked ChatGPT which are the 10 largest U.S. companies
in the seafood business? This was the answer:

UNITED STATES
Tuesday, September 17, 2024, 07:00 (GMT + 9)

ChatGPT said:

Here are the 10 largest U.S. companies in the seafood industry, based on revenue,
market presence, and influence in the sector:

1. Trident Seafoods

Revenue: Around $2.5 billion (2022 estimate).

Headquarters: Seattle, Washington

Overview: Trident is the largest vertically integrated
seafood company in the U.S. It owns fishing vessels
and processing plants, focusing primarily on wild-caught Alaskan seafood like salmon,
pollock, and crab.

Key Products: Salmon, Pollock, Crab, Cod

2. Mowi USA (formerly Marine Harvest
USA)

Mowi ASA, the parent company of Mowi USA,
generated €5.44 billion in revenue over the last
twelve months (ending in June 2024), showing a
slight growth of 2.02% year-over-year. In 2023, the company posted €5.51 billion in
revenue, representing an 11.44% increase from the previous year​. Mowi USA is part of
this global leader in salmon farming and seafood production, although specific financial
figures for the U.S. division alone are not publicly broken out. However, given Mowi's
significant global operations, its U.S. branch likely contributes a substantial portion to
these overall figures.

Headquarters: Miami, Florida (part of Mowi, headquartered in Norway)

Overview: Mowi USA is part of the global giant Mowi ASA, one of the world’s largest
producers of farmed salmon. They are prominent in the U.S. market, providing fresh and
processed salmon products.

Key Products: Farmed Salmon

3. Pacific Seafood Group

Revenue:  $1 billion annually.

Headquarters: Clackamas, Oregon

Overview: Pacific Seafood is a family-owned company that harvests, processes, and
distributes wild-caught and farmed seafood across the U.S. It has a broad range of
seafood products and is a key player in both retail and food service.

Key Products: Shellfish, Finfish, Shrimp, Crab

4. High Liner Foods

Headquarters: Portsmouth, New Hampshire
(Canadian-owned)

Overview: High Liner Foods is one of North
America's leading processors and distributors of frozen seafood products, focusing on
both retail and food service sectors.

MORE NEWS

FEATURED EVENTS

TOP STORIES

 EU Moves to Plug
'Power Leak': New Rules
to Tightly Control Fishing
Vessel Engine Output
European Union The
European Commission has
issued two technical
guidance documents to help
EU countries enforce strict
monitoring of engine power,
a critical measure for
ensuring the sustainable
management of marine...

 Tuna Trouble: Activists
Stage 'Dead Sailor'
Protest at EU Parliament
to Demand End to Slavery
at Sea and Overfishing
European Union The
protest, organized by Ocean
Rebellion at the start of
Ocean Week, highlighted the
combined threats of labor
exploitation and
environmental destruction
posed by industrial tuna
giants like Thai Uni...

 Food Giant Princes
Challenges the Market:
$1.82 Billion IPO
Expected to Spark 'Wave
of Confidence' in the City
United Kingdom Princes,
headquartered in Liverpool,
is seeking to debut on the
London Stock Exchange
(LSE) to fund an aggressive
strategy of acquisitions and
global expansion, aiming to
revive the struggling UK IPO
...

 Historic Milestone:
Punta del Moral
(Ayamonte), First
Andalusian and Second
Organization in Spain to
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Key Products: Frozen Fish, Shrimp, Breaded Seafood

5. Chicken of the Sea International

Headquarters: El Segundo, California

Overview: Known primarily for canned tuna,
Chicken of the Sea is a subsidiary of Thai Union
Group, one of the largest seafood producers
globally. It is a leader in the U.S. canned seafood
market.

Key Products: Canned Tuna, Salmon, Shrimp

6. Blue Harvest Fisheries

Note from FIS Editor :Blue Harvest files for Ch.
7 bankruptcy, company likely to liquidate assets
(Sept 2023)

Headquarters: New Bedford, Massachusetts

Overview: Blue Harvest Fisheries focuses on
sustainable harvesting of U.S. fisheries, particularly in the North Atlantic. They offer both
wild-caught and sustainably sourced seafood products.

Key Products: Sea Scallops, Haddock, Flounder

7. Peter Pan Seafood

Headquarters: Bellevue, Washington

Overview: Peter Pan specializes in processing and
selling wild Alaska seafood. They are a major
supplier of salmon and other species from the
Pacific Northwest and Alaska.

Key Products: Wild Salmon, Cod, Halibut, Pollock

8. Clearwater Seafoods USA

Headquarters: Bedford, Massachusetts (Canadian-
owned)

Overview: Clearwater is known for its focus on
premium, wild-caught seafood, including scallops,
lobsters, and clams. While Canadian-owned, it has a significant presence in the U.S.

Key Products: Sea Scallops, Lobsters, Clams

9. American Seafoods Group

Revenue: Estimated at $500 million.

Headquarters: Seattle, Washington

Overview: A leading harvester and processor of
wild-caught seafood from Alaska, particularly
focused on species like pollock and Pacific cod. They
operate large factory trawlers.

Key Products: Pollock, Pacific Cod, Yellowfin Sole

10. Silver
Bay
Seafoods

Headquarters: Sitka, Alaska

Overview: Silver Bay Seafoods is a fishermen-owned company that processes wild-caught
salmon and other species from the North Pacific. It is one of the largest salmon
processors in Alaska.

Key Products: Wild Salmon, Herring, Rockfish

These companies are leaders in the U.S. seafood sector, either through vertical
integration, market share, or their commitment to sustainability and innovation.

Related news:

We asked ChatGPT which are the 10 largest global companies in the seafood
business? This was the answer:

We asked ChatGPT which are the 10 largest Chinese companies in the seafood
business? This was the answer:

editorial@seafood.media
www.seafood.media

 Print

Achieve 'Friend of the
Sea' Certification
Spain The prestigious
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sustainability of the white
shrimp (Parapenaeus
longirostris), a symbol of the
Huelva fleet, and positions
Andalusia on the global map
of responsible fi...
 

10/17/25, 8:55 PM Seafood Media Group - Worldnews - We asked ChatGPT which are the 10 largest U.S. companies in the seafood business? This was the answer:

https://seafood.media/fis/Worldnews/worldnews.asp?monthyear=9-2024&day=17&id=131868&l=e&country=&special=&ndb=1&df=1 2/3

https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&filterby=companies&company=Chicken%20of%20the%20Sea%20International&page=1&company_id=58862&country_id=
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&filterby=companies&company=Blue%20Harvest%20Fisheries&page=1&company_id=167031&country_id=
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&filterby=companies&company=Peter%20Pan%20Seafood&page=1&company_id=45350&country_id=
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&filterby=companies&company=Clearwater%20Seafoods&page=1&company_id=52653&country_id=
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&filterby=companies&company=American%20Seafoods%20Group&page=1&company_id=46017&country_id=
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&filterby=companies&company=Silver%20Bay%20Seafoods&page=1&company_id=167770&country_id=
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&filterby=companies&company=Silver%20Bay%20Seafoods&page=1&company_id=167770&country_id=
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&filterby=companies&company=Silver%20Bay%20Seafoods&page=1&company_id=167770&country_id=
https://seafood.media/fis/worldnews/worldnews.asp?monthyear=9-2024&day=14&id=131841&l=e&country=&special=&ndb=1&df=0
https://seafood.media/fis/worldnews/worldnews.asp?monthyear=9-2024&day=14&id=131841&l=e&country=&special=&ndb=1&df=0
https://seafood.media/fis/worldnews/worldnews.asp?monthyear=&day=16&id=131845&l=e&country=0&special=&ndb=1&df=0
https://seafood.media/fis/worldnews/worldnews.asp?monthyear=&day=16&id=131845&l=e&country=0&special=&ndb=1&df=0
mailto:editorial@seafood.media
http://www.seafood.media/
javascript:open_printable(131868,'e',1)
javascript:open_printable(131868,'e',1)
https://seafood.media/fis/worldnews/worldnews.asp?monthyear=&day=14&id=136072&l=e&special=0&ndb=0
https://seafood.media/fis/worldnews/worldnews.asp?monthyear=&day=14&id=136072&l=e&special=0&ndb=0
https://seafood.media/fis/shared/redirect.asp?banner=7410&url=http://www.maerskline.com&sec_id=350&lang_id=e
https://seafood.media/fis/shared/redirect.asp?banner=7410&url=http://www.maerskline.com&sec_id=350&lang_id=e


Copyright 1995 - 2025 Seafood Media Group Ltd.| All Rights Reserved.   DISCLAIMER  

10/17/25, 8:55 PM Seafood Media Group - Worldnews - We asked ChatGPT which are the 10 largest U.S. companies in the seafood business? This was the answer:

https://seafood.media/fis/Worldnews/worldnews.asp?monthyear=9-2024&day=17&id=131868&l=e&country=&special=&ndb=1&df=1 3/3

https://seafood.media/fis/shared/redirect.asp?banner=6583&url=http://www.dongwonfish.co.kr&sec_id=350&lang_id=e
https://seafood.media/fis/shared/redirect.asp?banner=6583&url=http://www.dongwonfish.co.kr&sec_id=350&lang_id=e
javascript:disclaimerpopup('e')
javascript:disclaimerpopup('e')
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=5255
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=5255
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=5424
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=5424
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=6199
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=6199
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=10562
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=10562
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=11929
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=11929
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=17008
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=17008
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=17221
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=17221
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=17724
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=17724
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=23097
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=23097
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=23397
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=23397
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=30967
https://seafood.media/fis/companies/details.asp?l=e&company_id=30967


EXHIBIT I 



NEWS RELEASE DETAILS

Amazon.com Announces Second Quarter Results

July 31, 2025

  Download

SEATTLE--(BUSINESS WIRE)-- Amazon.com, Inc. (NASDAQ: AMZN) today announced financial results for its second quarter ended June 30, 2025.

Net sales increased 13% to $167.7 billion in the second quarter, compared with $148.0 billion in second quarter 2024. Excluding the $1.5 billion favorable
impact from year-over-year changes in foreign exchange rates throughout the quarter, net sales increased 12% compared with second quarter 2024.

North America segment sales increased 11% year-over-year to $100.1 billion.
International segment sales increased 16% year-over-year to $36.8 billion, or increased 11% excluding changes in foreign exchange rates.
AWS segment sales increased 17.5% year-over-year to $30.9 billion.

Operating income increased to $19.2 billion in the second quarter, compared with $14.7 billion in second quarter 2024.
North America segment operating income was $7.5 billion, compared with $5.1 billion in second quarter 2024.
International segment operating income was $1.5 billion, compared with $0.3 billion in second quarter 2024.
AWS segment operating income was $10.2 billion, compared with $9.3 billion in second quarter 2024.

Net income increased to $18.2 billion in the second quarter, or $1.68 per diluted share, compared with $13.5 billion, or $1.26 per diluted share, in second
quarter 2024.
Operating cash flow increased 12% to $121.1 billion for the trailing twelve months, compared with $108.0 billion for the trailing twelve months ended June
30, 2024.
Free cash flow decreased to $18.2 billion for the trailing twelve months, compared with $53.0 billion for the trailing twelve months ended June 30, 2024.

“Our conviction that AI will change every customer experience is starting to play out as we’ve expanded Alexa+ to millions of customers, continue to see our
shopping agent used by many millions of customers, launched AI models like DeepFleet that optimize productivity paths for our 1M+ robots, made it much easier
for software developers to write code with Kiro (our new agentic IDE), launched Strands to make it easier to build AI agents, and released Bedrock AgentCore to
enable agents to be operated securely and scalably,” said Andy Jassy, President and CEO, Amazon. “Our AI progress across the board continues to improve our
customer experiences, speed of innovation, operational efficiency, and business growth, and I’m excited for what lies ahead.”

Some other highlights since the company’s last earnings announcement include that Amazon:

Held its biggest Prime Day event ever, with customers saving billions of dollars and independent sellers achieving record sales.
Announced expansion of Same-Day and Next-Day Delivery to tens of millions of U.S. customers in 4,000+ smaller cities, towns, and rural communities by
end of 2025.
Expanded selection with brands like Away, Aveda, Marc Jacobs Fragrances, Milk Makeup, and Origins.
Announced a Nike storefront on Amazon.com where U.S. customers will be able to shop a range of footwear, apparel, and accessories.
Launched generative AI tools to enhance shopping experience, including “Hear the highlights” to turn product summaries and reviews into audio clips, and
“Enhance My Listing” to keep listings current and compelling.
Expanded Alexa+ Early Access to millions of customers.
Increased Project Kuiper’s satellite internet fleet in low earth orbit with two successful launches.
Announced Prime Video’s NBA broadcast team, including Stan Van Gundy, Kevin Harlan, Dwyane Wade, Taylor Rooks, Blake Griffin, Dirk Nowitzki, Steve
Nash, and Candace Parker.
Drew approximately 2 million viewers per race and youngest audience among NASCAR broadcasters in more than a decade to Prime Video’s NASCAR
Cup Series coverage.
Announced Denis Villeneuve as director of next James Bond film.
Announced integration with Roku that gives advertisers access to largest authenticated Connected TV footprint in the U.S., reaching an estimated 80 million
households.
Innovated across Amazon Nova, including:

The most comprehensive suite of model customization capabilities.
Launched Nova Act, which makes it much easier for customers to build agents that can take automated actions across websites.
Expanded languages for Nova Sonic voice AI to include Spanish, French, Italian, and German.

Signed new AWS agreements with PepsiCo, Airbnb, Peloton, London Stock Exchange, Nissan Motor Co., GitLab Inc., SAP, Warner Bros. Discovery Sports,
TwelveLabs, FICO, Iberia Airlines, SK Telecom, and NatWest Group.
Announced “AI Zones” in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (with HUMAIN) and Korea (with SK Group).
Announced multi-billion dollar investments to expand cloud infrastructure and advance AI innovation in North Carolina, Pennsylvania, and Australia.
Announced new AWS offerings, including:

Kiro, an agentic integrated development environment that transforms software development through innovations like spec-driven development,
intelligent agent hooks, and a purpose-built interface for developer workflows.
Bedrock AgentCore for deploying and operating highly capable agents securely at enterprise scale.
General availability of AWS Transform, an AWS agent that cuts mainframe modernization timelines from years to months, completes VMware network
conversions up to 80x faster, and reduces operating costs for .NET applications by up to 40%.
Strands Agents, an open source tool that enables developers to more easily build new agents, offering support for popular open source frameworks
like A2A and MCP.
AI agents and tools in AWS Marketplace, with listings from leading providers including Anthropic, Accenture, PwC, Salesforce, and IBM, so customers
can easily discover and deploy agents.
New foundation models in Amazon Bedrock, including Anthropic’s Claude 4 and TwelveLabs’ Marengo and Pegasus.
General availability of Amazon EC2 instances powered by NVIDIA Grace Blackwell Superchips, AWS’s most powerful GPU-accelerated instance for
training and deploying the largest, most sophisticated AI models.
General availability of Oracle Database@AWS for seamless migration of Oracle Exadata and RAC workloads zero-ETL integration with Amazon
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General availability of Oracle Database@AWS for seamless migration of Oracle Exadata and RAC workloads, zero ETL integration with Amazon
Redshift, and ability to build powerful ML and AI applications.
Amazon S3 Vectors, which delivers vector storage for AI agents, AI inference, and semantic search, reducing the cost of uploading, storing, and
querying vectors by up to 90%.

Introduced DeepFleet, an AI model that makes Amazon’s one million+ robots work smarter by coordinating movements to find optimal paths and reduce
bottlenecks, improving robot travel efficiency by 10%.
Enhanced inventory management with AI-powered demand forecasting, improving regional accuracy by 20%, and optimizing inventory placement and
delivery speeds for millions of popular items.
Introduced Vulcan, Amazon’s first robot to combine sight and touch to navigate cluttered spaces like humans do, making jobs safer and easier.
Announced 700,000+ employees participated in upskilling programs to date.
Launched new robotics and engineering apprenticeships for U.S. employees.
Announced 134,000+ employees in 55 countries participated in Amazon’s Global Month of Volunteering, supporting 2,500+ organizations and communities.
Announced expansion of water recycling to 120+ AWS U.S. data centers by 2030, expected to preserve over 530 million gallons of drinking water annually.
Supported communities impacted by flooding in central Texas by donating 68,000+ relief items.

Financial Guidance
The following forward-looking statements reflect Amazon.com’s expectations as of July 31, 2025, and are subject to substantial uncertainty. Our results are
inherently unpredictable and may be materially affected by many factors, such as fluctuations in foreign exchange rates, changes in global economic and
geopolitical conditions, tariff and trade policies, and customer demand and spending (including the impact of recessionary fears), inflation, interest rates, regional
labor market constraints, world events, the rate of growth of the internet, online commerce, cloud services, and new and emerging technologies, and the various
factors detailed below.

Third Quarter 2025 Guidance

Net sales are expected to be between $174.0 billion and $179.5 billion, or to grow between 10% and 13% compared with third quarter 2024. This guidance
anticipates a favorable impact of approximately 130 basis points from foreign exchange rates.
Operating income is expected to be between $15.5 billion and $20.5 billion, compared with $17.4 billion in third quarter 2024.
This guidance assumes, among other things, that no additional business acquisitions, restructurings, or legal settlements are concluded.

Conference Call Information
A conference call will be webcast live today at 2:00 p.m. PT/5:00 p.m. ET, and will be available for at least three months at amazon.com/ir. This call will contain
forward-looking statements and other material information regarding the Company’s financial and operating results.

Forward-Looking Statements
These forward-looking statements are inherently difficult to predict. Actual results and outcomes could differ materially for a variety of reasons, including, in
addition to the factors discussed above, the amount that Amazon.com invests in new business opportunities and the timing of those investments, the mix of
products and services sold to customers, the mix of net sales derived from products as compared with services, the extent to which we owe income or other
taxes, competition, management of growth, potential fluctuations in operating results, international growth and expansion, the outcomes of claims, litigation,
government investigations, and other proceedings, fulfillment, sortation, delivery, and data center optimization, risks of inventory management, variability in
demand, the degree to which the Company enters into, maintains, and develops commercial agreements, proposed and completed acquisitions and strategic
transactions, payments risks, and risks of fulfillment throughput and productivity. Other risks and uncertainties include, among others, risks related to new
products, services, and technologies, security incidents, system interruptions, government regulation and taxation, and fraud. In addition, global economic and
geopolitical conditions and additional or unforeseen circumstances, developments, or events may give rise to or amplify many of these risks. More information
about factors that potentially could affect Amazon.com’s financial results is included in Amazon.com’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission
(“SEC”), including its most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K and subsequent filings.

Additional Information
Our investor relations website is amazon.com/ir and we encourage investors to use it as a way of easily finding information about us. We promptly make available
on this website, free of charge, the reports that we file or furnish with the SEC, corporate governance information (including our Code of Business Conduct and
Ethics), and select press releases, which may contain material information about us, and you may subscribe to be notified of new information posted to this site.

About Amazon
Amazon is guided by four principles: customer obsession rather than competitor focus, passion for invention, commitment to operational excellence, and long-
term thinking. Amazon strives to be Earth’s Most Customer-Centric Company, Earth’s Best Employer, and Earth’s Safest Place to Work. Customer reviews, 1-
Click shopping, personalized recommendations, Prime, Fulfillment by Amazon, AWS, Kindle Direct Publishing, Kindle, Career Choice, Fire tablets, Fire TV,
Amazon Echo, Alexa, Just Walk Out technology, Amazon Studios, and The Climate Pledge are some of the things pioneered by Amazon. For more information,
visit amazon.com/about and follow @AmazonNews.

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(in millions)
(unaudited)

 
Three Months Ended

June 30,  
Six Months Ended

June 30,  
Twelve Months Ended

June 30,

    2024       2025       2024       2025       2024       2025  

                       
               
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH, BEGINNING OF
PERIOD $ 73,332    $ 69,893    $ 73,890    $ 82,312    $ 50,067    $ 71,673 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:                      
Net income   13,485      18,164      23,916      35,291      44,419      70,623 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities:                      

Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment and capitalized
content costs operating lease assets and other 12 038 15 227 23 722 29 489 49 673 58 562
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content costs, operating lease assets, and other   12,038      15,227      23,722      29,489      49,673      58,562 
Stock-based compensation   6,722      6,534      11,683      10,223      23,831      20,551 
Non-operating expense (income), net   (95)     (1,258)     2,639      (4,075)     1,310      (4,702)
Deferred income taxes   (785)     11      (1,723)     518      (4,383)     (2,407)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:                      
Inventories   (3,085)     (4,054)     (1,309)     (5,276)     2,142      (5,851)
Accounts receivable, net and other   (2,209)     (1,125)     1,475      122      (9,556)     (4,602)
Other assets   (3,055)     (2,971)     (5,756)     (6,373)     (11,692)     (15,100)
Accounts payable   6,005      7,058      (5,277)     (1,985)     8,431      6,264 
Accrued expenses and other   (4,147)     (4,952)     (7,075)     (9,013)     (1,802)     (4,842)
Unearned revenue   407      (119)     1,975      609      5,579      2,641 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   25,281      32,515      44,270      49,530      107,952      121,137 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:                      
Purchases of property and equipment   (17,620)     (32,183)     (32,545)     (57,202)     (59,612)     (107,656)
Proceeds from property and equipment sales and incentives   1,227      815      2,217      1,579      4,633      4,703 
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired, non-marketable investments, and other,
net   (571)     (1,700)     (3,925)     (1,652)     (5,935)     (4,809)
Sales and maturities of marketable securities   3,265      11,441      4,657      19,178      7,618      30,924 
Purchases of marketable securities   (8,439)     (17,797)     (10,404)     (31,130)     (11,058)     (46,731)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   (22,138)     (39,424)     (40,000)     (69,227)     (64,354)     (123,569)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:                      
Proceeds from short-term debt, and other   525      2,093      863      3,908      1,813      8,187 
Repayments of short-term debt, and other   (229)     (1,392)     (633)     (3,474)     (15,066)     (7,901)
Proceeds from long-term debt   —      —      —      746      —      746 
Repayments of long-term debt   (4,169)     (2,751)     (4,499)     (2,751)     (4,789)     (7,434)
Principal repayments of finance leases   (538)     (411)     (1,308)     (821)     (3,092)     (1,556)
Principal repayments of financing obligations   (79)     (78)     (169)     (194)     (306)     (694)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   (4,490)     (2,539)     (5,746)     (2,586)     (21,440)     (8,652)
Foreign currency effect on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash   (312)     1,008      (741)     1,424      (552)     864 

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash   (1,659)     (8,440)     (2,217)     (20,859)     21,606      (10,220)
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH, END OF
PERIOD $ 71,673    $ 61,453    $ 71,673    $ 61,453    $ 71,673    $ 61,453 

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION:                      
Cash paid for interest on debt, net of capitalized interest $ 680    $ 523    $ 949    $ 759    $ 2,201    $ 1,668 
Cash paid for operating leases   2,844      3,758      6,176      7,320      11,634      13,485 
Cash paid for interest on finance leases   72      72      146      143      296      284 
Cash paid for interest on financing obligations   50      52      114      107      210      212 
Cash paid for income taxes, net of refunds   5,700      4,761      6,158      5,638      12,983      11,788 
Assets acquired under operating leases   3,911      4,621      7,664      8,942      13,986      16,702 
Property and equipment acquired under finance leases, net of
remeasurements and modifications   181      937      223      991      617      1,622 
Increase (decrease) in property and equipment acquired but not yet paid   2,760      (1,600)     3,171      1,508      3,791      5,376 

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

 
Three Months Ended

June 30,  
Six Months Ended

June 30,

    2024       2025       2024       2025  

               
           
Net product sales $ 61,569    $ 68,246    $ 122,484    $ 132,216 
Net service sales   86,408      99,456      168,806      191,153 

Total net sales   147,977      167,702      291,290      323,369 
Operating expenses:              

Cost of sales   73,785      80,809      146,418      157,785 
Fulfillment   23,566      25,976      45,883      50,569 
Technology and infrastructure   22,304      27,166      42,728      50,160 
Sales and marketing   10,512      11,416      20,174      21,179 
General and administrative   3,041      2,965      5,783      5,593 
Other operating expense (income), net   97      199      325      507 

Total operating expenses   133,305      148,531      261,311      285,793 

Operating income   14,672      19,171      29,979      37,576 
Interest income   1,180      1,085      2,173      2,151 
Interest expense   (589)     (516)     (1,233)     (1,057)
Other income (expense), net   (18)     1,117      (2,691)     3,866 

Total non-operating income (expense)   573      1,686      (1,751)     4,960 
Income before income taxes   15,245      20,857      28,228      42,536 
Provision for income taxes   (1,767)     (2,678)     (4,234)     (7,231)
Equity-method investment activity, net of tax   7      (15)     (78)     (14)

Net income $ 13,485    $ 18,164    $ 23,916    $ 35,291 
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Basic earnings per share $ 1.29    $ 1.71    $ 2.30    $ 3.32 

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.26    $ 1.68    $ 2.24    $ 3.27 

Weighted-average shares used in computation of earnings per share:              
Basic   10,447      10,637      10,420      10,620 

Diluted   10,708      10,806      10,689      10,800 

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(in millions)
(unaudited)

 
Three Months Ended

June 30,  
Six Months Ended

June 30,

    2024       2025       2024       2025  

               
           
Net income $ 13,485    $ 18,164    $ 23,916    $ 35,291 
Other comprehensive income (loss):              

Foreign currency translation adjustments, net of tax of $58, $(142),
$88, and $(208)   (637)     3,314      (1,733)     4,849 
Available-for-sale debt securities:              

Change in net unrealized gains (losses), net of tax of $(69), $(12),
$(227), and $(23)   241      40      777      77 
Less: reclassification adjustment for losses (gains) included in
“Other income (expense), net,” net of tax of $(1), $5, $(1), and
$814   3      (17)     4      (2,471)

Net change   244      23      781      (2,394)
Other, net of tax of $(1), $(1), $(2), and $0   (2)     (3)     (1)     (1)

Total other comprehensive income (loss)   (395)     3,334      (953)     2,454 
Comprehensive income $ 13,090    $ 21,498    $ 22,963    $ 37,745 

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Segment Information

(in millions)
(unaudited)

 
Three Months Ended

June 30,  
Six Months Ended

June 30,

    2024       2025       2024       2025  

               
           
North America              

Net sales $ 90,033    $ 100,068    $ 176,374    $ 192,955 
Operating expenses   84,968      92,551      166,326      179,597 

Operating income $ 5,065    $ 7,517    $ 10,048    $ 13,358 

               
International              

Net sales $ 31,663    $ 36,761    $ 63,598    $ 70,274 
Operating expenses   31,390      35,267      62,422      67,763 
Operating income $ 273    $ 1,494    $ 1,176    $ 2,511 

               
AWS              

Net sales $ 26,281    $ 30,873    $ 51,318    $ 60,140 
Operating expenses   16,947      20,713      32,563      38,433 

Operating income $ 9,334    $ 10,160    $ 18,755    $ 21,707 

               
Consolidated              

Net sales $ 147,977    $ 167,702    $ 291,290    $ 323,369 
Operating expenses   133,305      148,531      261,311      285,793 
Operating income   14,672      19,171      29,979      37,576 
Total non-operating income (expense)   573      1,686      (1,751)     4,960 
Provision for income taxes   (1,767)     (2,678)     (4,234)     (7,231)
Equity-method investment activity, net of tax   7      (15)     (78)     (14)

Net income $ 13,485    $ 18,164    $ 23,916    $ 35,291 

               
Segment Highlights:              

Y/Y net sales growth:              
North America   9%    11%    11%    9%
International   7      16      8      10 
AWS   19      17      18      17 
Consolidated 10 13 11 11
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Consolidated   10      13      11      11 
Net sales mix:              

North America   61%    60%    60%    60%
International   21      22      22      22 
AWS   18      18      18      18 
Consolidated   100%    100%    100%    100%

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

  December 31, 2024   June 30, 2025
       

ASSETS      
Current assets:      

Cash and cash equivalents $ 78,779    $ 57,741 
Marketable securities   22,423      35,439 
Inventories   34,214      40,825 
Accounts receivable, net and other   55,451      57,415 

Total current assets   190,867      191,420 
Property and equipment, net   252,665      297,616 
Operating leases   76,141      82,125 
Goodwill   23,074      23,155 
Other assets   82,147      87,854 

Total assets $ 624,894    $ 682,170 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY      
Current liabilities:      

Accounts payable $ 94,363    $ 98,285 
Accrued expenses and other   66,965      66,974 
Unearned revenue   18,103      21,662 

Total current liabilities   179,431      186,921 
Long-term lease liabilities   78,277      83,221 
Long-term debt   52,623      50,718 
Other long-term liabilities   28,593      27,535 
Commitments and contingencies      
Stockholders’ equity:      

Preferred stock ($0.01 par value; 500 shares authorized; no shares issued or outstanding)   —      — 
Common stock ($0.01 par value; 100,000 shares authorized; 11,108 and 11,175 shares issued; 10,593 and 10,660
shares outstanding)   111      112 
Treasury stock, at cost   (7,837)     (7,837)
Additional paid-in capital   120,864      130,923 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (34)     2,420 
Retained earnings   172,866      208,157 

Total stockholders’ equity   285,970      333,775 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 624,894    $ 682,170 

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Supplemental Financial Information and Business Metrics

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

  Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Q2 2025
Y/Y %

Change
Cash Flows and Shares              
Operating cash flow -- trailing twelve months (TTM) $ 99,147  $ 107,952  $ 112,706  $ 115,877  $ 113,903  $ 121,137  12%
Operating cash flow -- TTM Y/Y growth   82%   75%   57%   36%   15%   12% N/A 
Purchases of property and equipment, net of proceeds from sales
and incentives -- TTM $ 48,998  $ 54,979  $ 64,959  $ 77,658  $ 87,978  $ 102,953  87%
Free cash flow -- TTM (1) $ 50,149  $ 52,973  $ 47,747  $ 38,219  $ 25,925  $ 18,184  (66)%
Common shares and stock-based awards outstanding   10,788    10,871    10,872    10,876    10,876    10,952  1%
Common shares outstanding   10,403    10,490    10,511    10,593    10,613    10,660  2%
Stock-based awards outstanding   385    381    361    283    263    292  (23)%
Stock-based awards outstanding -- % of common shares outstanding   3.7%   3.6%   3.4%   2.7%   2.5%   2.7% N/A 
Results of Operations              
Worldwide (WW) net sales $ 143,313  $ 147,977  $ 158,877  $ 187,792  $ 155,667  $ 167,702  13%
WW net sales -- Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   13%   11%   11%   11%   10%   12% N/A 
WW net sales -- TTM $ 590,740  $ 604,334  $ 620,128  $ 637,959  $ 650,313  $ 670,038  11%
WW net sales -- TTM Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   12%   12%   12%   11%   11%   11% N/A 
Operating income $ 15,307  $ 14,672  $ 17,411  $ 21,203  $ 18,405  $ 19,171  31%
F/X impact -- favorable $ 72  $ 29  $ 16  $ 14  $ 53  $ 153  N/A 
Operating income -- Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   219%   91%   55%   60%   20%   30% N/A 
Operating margin -- % of WW net sales   10.7%   9.9%   11.0%   11.3%   11.8%   11.4% N/A 
Operating income -- TTM $ 47,385  $ 54,376  $ 60,599  $ 68,593  $ 71,691  $ 76,190  40%
Operating income -- TTM Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   252%   205%   129%   86%   51%   40% N/A 
O ti i TTM % f WW t l 8 0% 9 0% 9 8% 10 8% 11 0% 11 4% N/A
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Operating margin -- TTM % of WW net sales   8.0%   9.0%   9.8%   10.8%   11.0%   11.4% N/A 
Net income $ 10,431  $ 13,485  $ 15,328  $ 20,004  $ 17,127  $ 18,164  35%
Net income per diluted share $ 0.98  $ 1.26  $ 1.43  $ 1.86  $ 1.59  $ 1.68  33%
Net income -- TTM $ 37,684  $ 44,419  $ 49,868  $ 59,248  $ 65,944  $ 70,623  59%
Net income per diluted share -- TTM $ 3.56  $ 4.18  $ 4.67  $ 5.53  $ 6.13  $ 6.55  57%

(1) Free cash flow is cash flow from operations reduced by “Purchases of property and equipment, net of proceeds from sales and incentives.”

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Supplemental Financial Information and Business Metrics

(in millions)
(unaudited)

  Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Q2 2025
Y/Y %

Change
Segments              
North America Segment:              

Net sales $ 86,341  $ 90,033  $ 95,537  $ 115,586  $ 92,887  $ 100,068  11%
Net sales -- Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   12%   9%   9%   10%   8%   11% N/A 
Net sales -- TTM $ 362,288  $ 369,775  $ 377,425  $ 387,497  $ 394,043  $ 404,078  9%
Operating income $ 4,983  $ 5,065  $ 5,663  $ 9,256  $ 5,841  $ 7,517  48%
F/X impact -- favorable (unfavorable) $ 8  $ 8  $ (28) $ (49) $ (32) $ (46) N/A 
Operating income -- Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   454%   58%   32%   44%   18%   49% N/A 
Operating margin -- % of North America net sales   5.8%   5.6%   5.9%   8.0%   6.3%   7.5% N/A 
Operating income -- TTM $ 18,962  $ 20,816  $ 22,172  $ 24,967  $ 25,825  $ 28,277  36%
Operating margin -- TTM % of North America net sales   5.2%   5.6%   5.9%   6.4%   6.6%   7.0% N/A 

International Segment:              
Net sales $ 31,935  $ 31,663  $ 35,888  $ 43,420  $ 33,513  $ 36,761  16%
Net sales -- Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   11%   10%   12%   9%   8%   11% N/A 
Net sales -- TTM $ 134,012  $ 135,978  $ 139,729  $ 142,906  $ 144,484  $ 149,582  10%
Operating income $ 903  $ 273  $ 1,301  $ 1,315  $ 1,017  $ 1,494  448%
F/X impact -- favorable (unfavorable) $ (3) $ (94) $ 43  $ 6  $ (56) $ 338  N/A 
Operating income -- Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   N/A    N/A    N/A    N/A    19%   324% N/A 
Operating margin -- % of International net sales   2.8%   0.9%   3.6%   3.0%   3.0%   4.1% N/A 
Operating income (loss) -- TTM $ (506) $ 662  $ 2,058  $ 3,792  $ 3,906  $ 5,127  674%
Operating margin -- TTM % of International net sales   (0.4)%   0.5%   1.5%   2.7%   2.7%   3.4% N/A 

AWS Segment:              
Net sales $ 25,037  $ 26,281  $ 27,452  $ 28,786  $ 29,267  $ 30,873  17%
Net sales -- Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   17%   19%   19%   19%   17%   17% N/A 
Net sales -- TTM $ 94,440  $ 98,581  $ 102,974  $ 107,556  $ 111,786  $ 116,378  18%
Operating income $ 9,421  $ 9,334  $ 10,447  $ 10,632  $ 11,547  $ 10,160  9%
F/X impact -- favorable (unfavorable) $ 67  $ 115  $ 1  $ 57  $ 141  $ (139) N/A 
Operating income -- Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   83%   72%   50%   48%   21%   10% N/A 
Operating margin -- % of AWS net sales   37.6%   35.5%   38.1%   36.9%   39.5%   32.9% N/A 
Operating income -- TTM $ 28,929  $ 32,898  $ 36,369  $ 39,834  $ 41,960  $ 42,786  30%
Operating margin -- TTM % of AWS net sales   30.6%   33.4%   35.3%   37.0%   37.5%   36.8% N/A 

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Supplemental Financial Information and Business Metrics

(in millions, except employee data)
(unaudited)

  Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Q2 2025
Y/Y %

Change
Net Sales              
Online stores (1) $ 54,670  $ 55,392  $ 61,411  $ 75,556  $ 57,407  $ 61,485  11%

Online stores -- Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   7%   6%   8%   8%   6%   10% N/A 
Physical stores (2) $ 5,202  $ 5,206  $ 5,228  $ 5,579  $ 5,533  $ 5,595  7%

Physical stores -- Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   6%   4%   5%   8%   6%   7% N/A 
Third-party seller services (3) $ 34,596  $ 36,201  $ 37,864  $ 47,485  $ 36,512  $ 40,348  11%

Third-party seller services -- Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   16%   13%   10%   9%   7%   10% N/A 
Advertising services (4) $ 11,824  $ 12,771  $ 14,331  $ 17,288  $ 13,921  $ 15,694  23%

Advertising services -- Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   24%   20%   19%   18%   19%   22% N/A 
Subscription services (5) $ 10,722  $ 10,866  $ 11,278  $ 11,508  $ 11,715  $ 12,208  12%

Subscription services -- Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   11%   11%   11%   10%   11%   11% N/A 
AWS $ 25,037  $ 26,281  $ 27,452  $ 28,786  $ 29,267  $ 30,873  17%

AWS -- Y/Y growth, excluding F/X   17%   19%   19%   19%   17%   17% N/A 
Other (6) $ 1,262  $ 1,260  $ 1,313  $ 1,590  $ 1,312  $ 1,499  19%

Other -- Y/Y growth (decline), excluding F/X   23%   (6)%   5%   17%   4%   18% N/A 
               
Stock-based Compensation Expense              
Cost of sales $ 174  $ 266  $ 193  $ 205  $ 148  $ 250  (6)%
Fulfillment $ 636  $ 944  $ 696  $ 697  $ 497  $ 880  (7)%
Technology and infrastructure $ 2,772  $ 3,670  $ 2,961  $ 2,747  $ 2,060  $ 3,655  —%
Sales and marketing $ 932  $ 1,224  $ 1,012  $ 916  $ 653  $ 1,207  (1)%
General and administrative $ 447  $ 618  $ 471  $ 430  $ 331  $ 542  (12)%

Total stock-based compensation expense $ 4,961  $ 6,722  $ 5,333  $ 4,995  $ 3,689  $ 6,534  (3)%
Other              
WW shipping costs $ 21 834 $ 21 965 $ 23 501 $ 28 549 $ 22 495 $ 23 370 6%
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WW shipping costs $ 21,834  $ 21,965  $ 23,501  $ 28,549  $ 22,495  $ 23,370  6%
WW shipping costs -- Y/Y growth   10%   8%   8%   4%   3%   6% N/A 
WW paid units -- Y/Y growth (7)   12%   11%   12%   11%   8%   12% N/A 
WW seller unit mix -- % of WW paid units (7)   61%   61%   60%   62%   61%   62% N/A 
Employees (full-time and part-time; excludes contractors &
temporary personnel)  1,521,000   1,532,000   1,551,000   1,556,000   1,560,000   1,546,000  1%
Employees (full-time and part-time; excludes contractors &
temporary personnel) -- Y/Y growth   4%   5%   3%   2%   3%   1% N/A 

(1) Includes product sales and digital media content where we record revenue gross. We leverage our retail infrastructure to offer a wide selection of consumable
and durable goods that includes media products available in both a physical and digital format, such as books, videos, games, music, and software. These
product sales include digital products sold on a transactional basis. Digital media content subscriptions that provide unlimited viewing or usage rights are
included in “Subscription services.”

(2) Includes product sales where our customers physically select items in a store. Sales to customers who order goods online for delivery or pickup at our
physical stores are included in “Online stores.”

(3) Includes commissions and any related fulfillment and shipping fees, and other third-party seller services.
(4) Includes sales of advertising services to sellers, vendors, publishers, authors, and others, through programs such as sponsored ads, display, and video

advertising.
(5) Includes annual and monthly fees associated with Amazon Prime memberships, as well as digital video, audiobook, digital music, e-book, and other non-AWS

subscription services.
(6) Includes sales related to various other offerings (such as shipping services, healthcare services, and certain licensing and distribution of video content) and

our co-branded credit card agreements.
(7) Excludes the impact of Whole Foods Market.

Amazon.com, Inc.
Certain Definitions

Customer Accounts

References to customers mean customer accounts established when a customer places an order through one of our stores. Customer accounts exclude
certain customers, including customers associated with certain of our acquisitions, Amazon Payments customers, AWS customers, and the customers of
select companies with whom we have a technology alliance or marketing and promotional relationship. Customers are considered active when they have
placed an order during the preceding twelve-month period.

Seller Accounts

References to sellers means seller accounts, which are established when a seller receives an order from a customer account. Sellers are considered active
when they have received an order from a customer during the preceding twelve-month period.

AWS Customers

References to AWS customers mean unique AWS customer accounts, which are unique customer account IDs that are eligible to use AWS services. This
includes AWS accounts in the AWS free tier. Multiple users accessing AWS services via one account ID are counted as a single account. Customers are
considered active when they have had AWS usage activity during the preceding one-month period.

Units

References to units mean physical and digital units sold (net of returns and cancellations) by us and sellers in our stores as well as Amazon-owned items
sold in other stores. Units sold are paid units and do not include units associated with AWS, certain acquisitions, certain subscriptions, rental businesses, or
advertising businesses, or Amazon gift cards.
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EXHIBIT J 



Years Out of Law School *

Year
Adjustmt
Factor**

Paralegal/
Law Clerk 1-3 4-7 8-10 11-19 20 +

6/01/24- 5/31/25 1.080182 $258 $473 $581 $839 $948 $1141

6/01/23- 5/31/24 1.059295 $239 $437 $538 $777 $878 $1057

6/01/22- 5/31/23 1.085091 $225 $413 $508 $733 $829 $997

6/01/21- 5/31/22 1.006053 $208 $381 $468 $676 $764 $919

6/01/20- 5/31/21 1.015894 $206 $378 $465 $672 $759 $914

6/01/19- 5/31/20 1.0049 $203 $372 $458 $661 $747 $899

6/01/18- 5/31/19 1.0350 $202 $371 $455 $658 $742 $894

6/01/17- 5/31/18 1.0463 $196 $359 $440 $636 $717 $864

6/01/16- 5/31/17 1.0369 $187 $343 $421 $608 $685 $826

6/01/15- 5/31/16 1.0089 $180 $331 $406 $586 $661 $796

6/01/14- 5/31/15 1.0235 $179 $328 $402 $581 $655 $789

6/01/13- 5/31/14 1.0244 $175 $320 $393 $567 $640 $771

6/01/12- 5/31/13 1.0258 $170 $312 $383 $554 $625 $753

6/01/11- 5/31/12 1.0352 $166 $305 $374 $540 $609 $734

6/01/10- 5/31/11 1.0337 $161 $294 $361 $522 $589 $709

6/01/09- 5/31/10 1.0220 $155 $285 $349 $505 $569 $686

6/01/08- 5/31/09 1.0399 $152 $279 $342 $494 $557 $671

6/01/07-5/31/08 1.0516 $146 $268 $329 $475 $536 $645

6/01/06-5/31/07 1.0256 $139 $255 $313 $452 $509 $614

6/1/05-5/31/06 1.0427 $136 $249 $305 $441 $497 $598

6/1/04-5/31/05 1.0455 $130 $239 $293 $423 $476 $574

6/1/03-6/1/04 1.0507 $124 $228 $280 $405 $456 $549

6/1/02-5/31/03 1.0727 $118 $217 $267 $385 $434 $522

6/1/01-5/31/02 1.0407 $110 $203 $249 $359 $404 $487

6/1/00-5/31/01 1.0529 $106 $195 $239 $345 $388 $468

6/1/99-5/31/00 1.0491 $101 $185 $227 $328 $369 $444

6/1/98-5/31/99 1.0439 $96 $176 $216 $312 $352 $424

6/1/97-5/31/98 1.0419 $92 $169 $207 $299 $337 $406

6/1/96-5/31/97 1.0396 $88 $162 $198 $287 $323 $389
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6/1/95-5/31/96 1.032 $85 $155 $191 $276 $311 $375

6/1/94-5/31/95 1.0237 $82 $151 $185 $267 $301 $363
 The methodology of calculation and benchmarking for this Updated Laffey Matrix has been
approved in a number of cases. See, e.g.,DL v. District of Columbia, 267 F.Supp.3d 55, 69
(D.D.C. 2017)

* ï¿½Years Out of Law Schoolï¿½ is calculated from June 1 of each year, when most law
students graduate. ï¿½1-3" includes an attorney in his 1st, 2nd and 3rd years of practice,
measured from date of graduation (June 1). ï¿½4-7" applies to attorneys in their 4th, 5th, 6th
and 7th years of practice. An attorney who graduated in May 1996 would be in tier ï¿½1-3"
from June 1, 1996 until May 31, 1999, would move into tier ï¿½4-7" on June 1, 1999, and
tier ï¿½8-10" on June 1, 2003.

** The Adjustment Factor refers to the nation-wide Legal Services Component of the
Consumer Price Index produced by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United States
Department of Labor.
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

At the time of service, I was 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am 
employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. My business address is 15303 
Ventura Blvd., 9th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 91403. On October 22, 2025, I served the following 
document(s):   

DECLARATION OF AIDA POULSEN IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO 
APPROVE AND ENTER CONSENT JUDGMENT BETWEEN PLAINTIFF THE 

CHEMICAL TOXIN WORKING GROUP INC. AND DEFENDANT DULCICH, INC. 
dba PACIFIC SEAFOOD GROUP 

on the interested parties by placing (X) the original (_) a true and correct copy thereof, 
using the method (X) identified below, addressed as follows: SEE SERVICE LIST 

● VIA FACSIMILE:
I transmitted a true copy by facsimile to the person(s) and facsimile number(s) 

listed in the Service List and/or on the attached service list:   
● VIA OVERNIGHT COURIER:

I caused the above –referenced documents(s) to be delivered to Golden State 
Overnight, an overnight courier service, for delivery to the parties at the listed 
addressee(s) in the Service List [CCP§1013(c), 2015.5], 

● VIA MAIL:
I enclosed the documents(s) in a sealed envelope addressed to the person(s) at 

the address(es) listed in the Service List and placed the envelope for collection and 
mailing, following our ordinary business practices. I am “readily familiar” with the 
firm’s practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that 
practice, the envelope was deposited in the ordinary course of business with the 
United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid. I am 
aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal 
cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for 
mailing in affidavit.  

● X    VIA ELECTRONIC SERVICE:
I electronically served the documents listed above addressed to the person(s) 

at the email address(es) listed on the Service List on the date listed above. 
● VIA PERSONAL SERVICE:

I caused the aforementioned document(s) to be delivered to the person(s) 
listed above and/or on the attached service list.   

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct. Executed: October 22, 2025, at Mechanicsburg, PA. 

/s/ Chloe Lewis 
Chloe Lewis 
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SERVICE LIST 

 
 
 

1) Kerry E. Shea, Esq. 
kerryshea@dwt.com 
Megan C. Amaris, Esq.  
meganamaris@dwt.com 
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP 
50 California Street, 23rd Floor 
San Francisco, California 94111-4701 
Telephone: (415) 276-6500 
Facsimile: (415) 276-6599 

 

Attorneys for Defendants, 
DULCICH, INC. dba PACIFIC SEAFOOD 
GROUP and PENN COVE SHELLFISH L.L.C. 

2) Jacob Harper, Esq. 
jharper@dwt.com 
Marcy Blattner Micale, Esq.  
marcymicale@dwt.com 
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP 
865 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2400 
Los Angeles, California 90017-2566 
Telephone: (213) 633-6800 
Facsimile: (213) 633-6599 

 

Attorneys for Defendants, 
DULCICH, INC. dba PACIFIC SEAFOOD 
GROUP and PENN COVE SHELLFISH L.L.C. 

3) Gregory L. Doll, Esq. 
gdoll@dollamir.com 
Jamie Kendall, Esq. 
jkendall@dollamir.com 
DOLL AMIR & ELEY LLP 
725 S. Figueroa St., Suite 3275 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
Tel: 213.542.3380 
Fax: 213.542.3381 

Attorneys for Defendants, AMAZON.COM, INC. 
and AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC 




